UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, Civil No. S84k4

VS,
Tract Nos. 4225 & E

)

i

427,05 Aeres of Land, More or Lees, )
SBituate in Pawnee, Csage, and Creek ) FILED
Counties, Oklahoma, and Glen A. Milam, ) B R

et al,, and Unknown Owners, )

)

)

MAR -2 196"

Defendants.

NOBLE C. HOOL
AMENDMENT TO JUDGMENT ’ Clerk, U. 8. District Co,

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for an Amendment to a
Judgment entered herein on October 20, 196k, which Jjudgment determined the
ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners of the
above tracts.

2, The Court finds that the follcowing lenguage should be added
at the conclusion of paragraph 5:

"The Court further finds that plaintiff and Walter W. Lauener,
defendant herein, have by stipulaticn agreed that defendant has the right
to remove two cow sheds {103' x 14' and 11' x 47') on or before March 1, 1965,
without deduction for salvege value,”

IT IS, THEREFORE ORDERFED, AINUDGED AND DECREED that the judgment
entered October 20, 1964 1s hereby smended as set out above.

Datea [tV &5 W65

/s/ Allen E. Barrcw

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED: ‘ -

/s/ Robert P, Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U, 8. Attorney

ajs



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRIC I COURT FuR THE
NCRTHERN GISTRICT GF CKLAHOM=A

ALLAN H, STUCIKER, Trustee in Bankruptcy )
for WILLIAM HARVEY 3MIT+I, a sole trager, )
d/b/a SMITH OGFFICE SUPPLY, a Bankrapt, )
)
Plantiff, )
}
vs. ) Civil Action

)

L. £. SCUTT, ) No. 5868
)
Defendant. )

FILED

ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFF'S MCTION AR -2 1965
FOR PARTIAL SUMMaRY JUDGMENT AND
OVERRULING DEFENDANT'S MGTION

, G - NOBLE €, HOOD
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMEN1 et S, District Conr

Now, on this éi day ofM_. 1965%, the above

cause came before the Court for decision on the motion of the rlaintiff for

partial summary judgment on the issue of the liability of the Defendant, and
on the motion of the Defendant for summary judgment; and the Court, having
duly cousidered said motions, the pleadings, affidavits, answers to inter-
rogatories and admissions on file in this cause, haviag duly considered the
briefs filed by counsel, and being fully advised in the premisges,

The Court finds, and [T IS BY THE COURT GRDERLD, ADJUDGED
AND DECRE ED, that the following material facts exist without ayrgesiiie
controversy:

1. On December 31, 1962, the bankrupt, William ., Smith, and
his wife, Mary E, Smith, executed an installment note {Exhibit 4 to the
Complaint), payable to the Defendant, .. E. 3Scott, or order, in the principal
sum of $85, 904, 74.

2. On the said 3last day of December, 1964, the bankrupt,

William H. Smith, and his wife, Mary E, Smith, executed an instrument
denominated "Financing Statement and Chattel Mortgage' {kxhibit B to the

Complaint), under the terms of which they, as mortgagors, mortgaged the



tollowing described personal property to the Defendant, . E. 5 ott, as
security for payment of said installment note:
“all the items of personal property on hand and used
in connection with the operation of the business known
as Smith's Office Supply in Bartleaville, Orlahoma,
including
all the furaiture and fixtures;
Alt the stock in trade, wares and merchandise; and
All the right of the goodwill of the business",

3. The chattel mortgage {rom the bankrupt and his wife to the
Defendant (Exhibit B to the Complaint; the instrument denominated
"Financing Statement and Chattel Mortgage'') was duly acknowledged before
ada Peace, a notary public, in her office on the 31st day of Uecember, 1962,
in the presence of the Defendant, and was, on that date, delivered to the
Defendant,

4. DBoth the installment note (Exhibit A to the Complaint) and
the chattei mortgage (Exhibit B 1o the Complaint} were delivered to the
Defendant on December 31, 19062,

5. 3aid chattel mortgage (Exhibit B) was filed in the office of
the County Clerk of washington County, OUklahoma, on January 4, 1963,

B, Ca Jaauary 18, 1962, an instrument denominated "Financing
Statement' (E hibit C to the Complaint) was filed in the office of the County
Clerk of Oklahoma County, Okiahoma,

?: Cn QUctober 28, 1963, the bankrupt was inscolvent and was in
default in the payment of said installment note.

8. C(n the said 28th day of Uctober, 1963, the Defendant, L. E,
Scott, took possession of all of the business assets of the bankrupt, i.e.,
those being used in conncetion with the operation of the business known as
Smith Cffice Supply, in which Defendant asserted a security interest under

the aforesaid chattel mortgage, except certain accounts of the bankrapt

for commissions due him from Kemington-Hand Corporation and Victor



A ding Machine Cotnpany.

9. Um the said 28th day of Ocwber, 1963, the Defendant knew that
the bankrapt had other creditors, had at least reasonable cause to believe that
the bankrupt was insolvent, and in fact believed that the bankrupt was then
insolvent.

10. o« voluntary petition in bankruptcy was (iled by the bankrupt on
November 18, 1903, twenty-one days after the Defendant took possession of
the aforesaid assets of the bankrupt, and, on the said léth day of November,
1963, the bankrupt was adjudicated a bankrupt.

1l. Plaintiff was appointed Trustee in Bankruptcy for the said
bankrupt in Cause No, 63-865 1n Bankruptey in this Court on the 12th day of
December, 1?6.3, duly qualified as Trustee in Bankruptcy, is duly acting as
Trustee in Bankruptcy at this time, and was duly authorized to institute and
prosecute this action.

12. This action arises under the laws of the United States, to-wit:
The Bankruptcy act of 1938, as amended, Title 11, U,3. Code, and this
Court has jurisdiction under Title 28, U.3, Code, 3ec. 1334, and 3ec, 60b
of the Bankruptcy Act, as amended, Title 11, U.S5, Code, Sec. 9th.

I3, 7The Uniform Commercial Code, Title 12, Uklahoma
Statutes, was adopted by the State of Oklahama on July 21, 19.1, but, veder
the provisions thereof, did not become effective until Janvary 1, 1903,

I4. Section 10-101 of the Uniform Commercial Code provides
that the C ode shall "become effective al midnight on December 31, 19627,
and that "It applies to transactions ectered into and events occurring after
that date"',

15, Section 10-193 of the Code provides that "Transactions validly
entered into before the effective date specified in Section 10-101 and the
rights, duties and interests flowing {rorn thewm remain valid thereafter and

may be terminated, completed, consuinmated or enforced as required or



permitted' under the former law, which existed prior to the effective date

of the Code,

The Court finds, and 1T [5 8Y THE COURT GRODERED, ADJUDGED
AND D ECREED, that the following material facts are, actually and in good
faith, controverted:

1. The apecific items of property of the bankrupt, of which the
Defendant took possession on Cctober 28, 1903, which are stock in trade,
wares and merchandise (other than durable goods, if any, having a per unit
retail sales value of at least 550,00}, cash on hand in the bankrupt's business,
cash on deposit in bank accounta of the business, accounts receivable of the
bankrupt, checks, notes, choses in action, other intangible property, and
motor vehicles of the bankrupt.

2. The value of such property.

From the foregoing facts, THE COURT concludes, as a matter of
law, and [T I8 BY THE COURT ORDERED, »DJUDGED AND DECREED:

}. The Uniform Commercial Code, Title 124, Oklahoma Statuates,
became effective after the execution and delivery of the note and mortgage here
involved and does not govern the validity of said mortgage or the rights of

the parties herein.

Z. Under the Oklahoma Statutes in force on Decewmber 31, 1962,
when the note and chattel mortgage were executed and delivered (46 O.5., 1961,
Secs. ?1-94; 15 . 5., 1961, Secs. 631 et seq.), the mortgage of the bankrupt
to the Defendant was invalid and void as againat creditors, and therefore
invalid and void as against the Plaintif{ Trustee in Bankruptcy, as to stock im
trade, wares and merchandise (other than durable goods, if any, having a per
unit retall sales value of at least $30, 00); goodwill; cash on hand in the

bankrupt's business; cash on deposit in bank accounts of the bankrupt's business



accounts receivable; checks; notes; choses in action; other intangible
property; and motor vehicles {none beiang specified in the mortgage),

3. The possession by the Defeadant of the bankrupt's business
assets on October 23, 1903, constituted a preferential transfer under the
provisions of dectinn 6Ua of the Bankruptey Act of 1934, as amended, 11 U,S.
Code, Sec, 96a, which transfer may be avoided by the Plaintiff Trustee in
Bankruptey under Sec. 0ub of the Bankruptcy act, il U. 3, Code, Sec, 96b.

4, The motion of the IPlaiatiff for partial summary judgment as to
the issue of liability of the Defendant should be and is hereby sustained,

5. The motion of the Defendant for summary judgment should be
and is hereby overruled.

0, Jlaintiff is entitled to judgment against the Defendant for the
recovery of the property described in the Complaiat, or for the value thereof,
if possession cannot be had.

17 I3 THEREFCRL ORDEKED BY THE CCQURT that this cause be
get for trial before the Court for the determinat.on of the specific property
which the Plaintiff is entitied 1o recover from the Detfendant and the value
thereof, and that upon such trial that judgment be entered for the PPlaintiff
for the recovery of such property or for the value thereof if possession

cannot be recovered from the Defendaut,

Dated this 2 Zday of ;?/M . 1965,
1) Fed @WM

Fred Dasghertyl”
United states District Judge




UNITED GTATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTMERN DISTRICT OF ORTAHOWA

LOFFLAND BROTHERS COMPANY,
a corporation,

Plaintiff,
Vi, Civil Actilon Mo, G141

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AND
J. ¥, FLEENER, FOR HIMSELF,
gg)}emgn BEHALF OF EACH AND ALL
PERSONS SIMILARLY :
SITUATED, FILED

Defendants, MHP'~'EjQ£t

BIGHOLE DRILLERS, INC., @&
corporation, R AN TEIATE

. itos Iy SN IR
Intervenor. ik 10 S IMetricr oot

ORDER FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

This cause coming on to be heard on the Motlion for
Preliminary Injunctlion by the Plalntiff, LOFFLAND BROTHERS
COMPANY, filed herein on the 1Gth day of Pebruary, 1365;
which sald Motion for Preliminary Injunction was Joined in
by the Intervenor, PIGHOLE DRILLERS, INC., in open Court; and
due notlce having heen glven to the Defendant, UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA, acting by and through its agent, the Atowmic Energy
Commission; and ihe Plaintiff and Intervenor and the Defendant,
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, appearlng by counsel; and the Court
having considered the arguments of counsel and belng {vlly ad-
viged 1n the premises, makes the following Findinge ol Fact:

1. fThat the facts contained ln the verified Complaint
of the Plaintiff, LOFFLAND BROTHER:S COMPANY, and in the veri-
fied Compleint of the Intervenor, HIGHOLE DRILLERS, INC., shall
be taken as true as therein set forth; the Defendant, UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, making no speciiic objection to same nor

presenting any facis in oppesitlon therecto,



2. That the Defendant, UNITRD ZTATES OF ANMERICA,
acting by and through its agent, the Atouic Energy Com-
mission, 1s witbholding payment of certaln money due Plaln-
t1fr under Contracts numbered AT(206-1)-9% and AT(20-1)-103%,
referred to 1in the Plaintliff's Complaint, between the
Plaintiff and the Defendant, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, which
sald sums are at least equal to the {ringe benefits accrued
and agccruing under said Contracts,

3. That the Defendant, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
acting by and through 1ts agent, the Atomle Energy Commisslon,
18 withholding paynent of certain money due Intervengr under
Contracts numbered AT{26-1)-38, AT(20-1)-104, and AD(20-1)-117,
referred tc in Intervenor's Complaint in Intervention, between
Intervenor, BIGHOLE DRILLERS, INC., and the Defendant, UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, which =ald sums are alt least equal to the
fringe beneflts accrued and accruing under sald Contractis,

4, That the Defendant, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
acting by and through its apgent, the Atomic Energy Commlgsion,
has threatened both the Plalntiff and the Intervenor to de-
clare thelr respective Contracts to he in default unless the
Plaintiff and Intervenor pay amounts equalling sald fringe
benefits accrued and accrulng under thelr respective Contracts
to funde established by the Internstlonsal Union of Operating
Engineers, Local 1:; and that in the event of such threaiened
defrult, the Defendant, UNITED STATE: OF AMERICA, acting by
and through 1ts apent, the Atomic Energy Commisslon, would
pay amounts equal o s&id fringe benefits accrued and accrulng
under sald contracts out of the suspense funds due Plalintiff
end Intervenor, io sald funds estahlished by the Internatlional
Unlion of Operating Engineers, Local 12, That in the event
the Defendant, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, acting by and through

its agent, the Atomic Energy Commission, declared such a



default of szid Comtracts and made soeh o distrivotion of
the sums equal to s3ild fripge henefits sccrued and aceruing
vnder sald Contracts to the fundy ectabllished by the Intopr-
natlonal Unlon of Operating Engineers, Local 12, such would
materially affect the maln issues pending in this action and
the 1ssues involved 1n appllcation for Prelimlnary Injunction
arc directly incidental asnd germane to the wain action; that
same would resuli in irreparable damage and harm to the
Plaintiff and Intervenor which could not he compensated in
money damages and same should be enjoined pendlng the deter-
mination by tlre Court of the issucs before 1t.

5, That no security is recuired under Rule G5 of the
Federal Rules of Cilvil Procedure for the reason that no
damages or costs will be incurred by elther party on the
1ssuance of said Frelilminary Injunction, to which rinding
counsel for the Defendant, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, agreed,

The Court makes the following Cornclusions of Law:

1. That the Court has Jurisdiction of the partles
and the subject matter of the malin cause of action alleged
in the Complalnt and the Complsint in Intervention, and of
the subJect matter of the Motion for Preliminary Injunction
presently before the Court.

2. That the acts threstened agalnst the pPlaintiff
and the Intervenor by the Defendant, UNITED STATEZ OF AMERICA,
acting by and throupgh its agent, {he Atomlc Energy Commission,
wolld result in irreparsble damage und injury to the Plaintirf
and Intervenor for whieh there is no adequate remedy at law,
and, among other things, expose Plaintiflf and Intervenor to

S of the pavis-Bacon Act, as Anmended.

the penalties of Jection
5.  That the Court bhas the powver under the Statutes
of the United 3tates to enjoln the Defendant, UNITED JTATES

OF AMERICA, actimg: by and through its sgent, the Alomie onergy



4

Commisalon, for the reasor that Yo Juoions Lnvolood in

the Motlon and fonllcation foar Preliaiv. ey Indunction are
incidental and rervinane to the maiy action pending hereln,
ardd that the Prelininery Injunciion, as herelnafter Ordered,
should be pgranted to maintai the statlus guo pending s final
decision in this cuse,

IT I3 THEREFORE QRDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED BY
THE COURT that the Defendant, UNITED JTATES OF AMERICA,
acting by and through 1ts apgent, the Alomlc Energy Comnlszion,
its agents, cervants, enplovees, znd attorneys, are hereby
enjoined bty this Preliminary Injunetlon, pendling the final
determination of this case, Trom:

1. Degelaring Plaintiff in default of, or of terminating,
the Contracts mumbered AT(20-1)-00 and AT(20-1)-13. between
Plaintiffl and Llhe Defendant, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, T
reason of Plaintiff not maklng paynents of the fidnge tenefits
accrued or accrulng under sald Contracvs to the International
Union of Operaling Englneers' funds; and,

2. Declaring Intervenor in default of, or of terminatlng,
the Contrascts numnbered AT{26-1)-84, AT(26-1)-104 and AT{26-1}-117,
between Intervenor and the Defendant, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
by resson of Intervenor not making payments of the fringe
benefits acerued or aceruing under rald Contracts to the Inter-
nationel Unlon of Operating Engineers' funds; and,

3. Froaw making any dispocltion or payment of the sus-
pense funds beld by the UNITED STATRS OF AMERICA and dus the
Plajintiff and Intervenor under thelr rcspective Contracts,
Inuofar as said funds relate to the fringe benefit wapesn and
compensation scerued and aceruing vnder zaceh sald Contract,
sending further Order of this Couut.

IT I3 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED IV THE
JOURT that thin Preliminary Injunction shall vemain in full

force and effect until April 25, 198, or as soon thereafter



as same may be heard by the Court, at which time further
hearing shall be had to show cause why this Preliminary
Injunction should not be further extended pending a finel
trial and decisgion in this case.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJYUDGED, AND DECREED BY
THE COURT that no costs or demages will be incurred by the
Defendeut, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, by reason of thisg
Preliminary Injunction and therefore, the Plaintiff and Inter-
venor are not required to give any security under Rule 65 of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.

DATED this 23rd day of February, 1965.

ER BOHANON
United States District Judge



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America, ;
Plaintiff, ; CIVIL ACTION WO, 4962
Ve, ; Tract No., 0-1501
L57.78 Acres of Land, More or less, I AL
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties,
Oklghoma, and George W. Heape, et al, e
and Unknown Owners, ) L
Defendants. ; iy .
A R Y
Vi, RS L e Qo

J U b e M EDNT

i.

NOW, on this - . day of March , 1965, this matter comes on
for disposition on epplicstion of plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of judgment on e stipulation agreeing upon Jjust compensation, and the
Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for plaintiff, finde:

2.

This judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract No.
0-1501, as such estate and tract are described in the Complaint and the
Declaration of Teking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

b,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally, or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule T1A of Federal Rules of Civil Pro-
cedure, on all parties defendant in this cause who are Interested in subject
tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in parsgraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of Americs the right, power, and authority
to condemn for public use the estate deseribed in paragrsph 2 herein.
Pursuant thereto, on July 15, 1960, the United States of America filed its
Declaration of Taking of such described property, and title to the described
estate in such property should be vested in the United States of America as

of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking.



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court, as estimated ccompensation for the teking of & certaln
estate in the subject tract a certain sum of money, and all of this deposit
has been disbursed, as set out in paragreph 12 below.

Te

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estate
taken in subject tract were the defendants whose names sre shown in para~
graph 12 helow. Such named defendants are the only persons asserting any
Interest in the estate taken in such tract, all other persons having either
disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to receive
the just compensation for the estate taken in this tract.

B.

The owners of the subject tract and the United States of America
have executed and filed herein a Stipulation As Te Just Compensation wherein
they have asgreed that just compensation for the estate condemned in subject
tract is in the amount shown as compensation in paragraph 12 below, and such
stipulation should be approved.

9.

A Qdeficiency exists between the amcunt deposited as estimated
compensatiion for sublect tract end the amount fixed by the Stipulatlon As To
Just Compensetion, and the amount of such deficiency should be deposited for
the beneflt of the owmers., Such deficiency is set out in paragraph 12 below.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of Americe has the right, power, and suthority to condemn for public
use the tract named in parsgrepk 2 herein, as such tract is particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
tract, to the extent of the estate described and for the uses and purposes
described in such Declaration of Tseking, is condemned and title thereto is
vested 1n the United States of America, as of the date of filing such
Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons
interested in such estate are forever barred from asserting any claim

thereto.



11,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the cwners of the estate condemned herein in subjlect tract were the
defendants whose names appesr below in paragraph 12, and the right to just
compensation for the estate taken herein in this tract 1s vested in the
parties sc named,

1z2.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Stipulation
As To Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8§ above, hereby is confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of Just compensetion for
the estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO. 0-1501

Owners:

Nadine L., Matthews - ~ - - = - 1/3

Elizabeth K. Dickerson - - - =~ 1/3

Edne M, Eaton - - - - = = - ~ 1/3
Avard of just compensation

pursusnt to stipulation - - -« - - - - $11,350.00 $11,350.00
Deposited as estimated compensation = = = « « = « - = = -~ = =~ 10,350.00
Disbursed to owners =« = = = = = - == == 10,350,00
Balance due to owners - « = = = « = « - = $ 1,000.00
Deposit deficlency = = = = = = = & = = = « = = = = “ e e = $1,000.00

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
Stetes of America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court, in this
Civil Action, to the credit of the subject tract, the deficiency sum of
$1,000.00. The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse frem the deposit

for the subJect tract certain sums as followsy

To Nadine L. Matthews = = » = = = = = « = = = $333.34
To Elizabeth K. Dickerson = = = = - = = = = = $333.33
To Fdna M. Baton = = = = = = = = @« = = = = = $333.33

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U, S, Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT QF CKLAHCMA

United States of Americe, )
Plaintiff, g CIVIL ACTION NO. 5409
Vs, ; Tracts Nos. 5719-G and
198.39 Acres of Land, More or less, g 5720-E
and Posest O dermention o] FILED
and Unknown Cwners, )
Defendants., g WMAR - 4 1965
JUDCGMENT NOBLE €. HOoD
1, Clerk, U. 8, Disteicr Court

Now, on this . | day of March , 1965, this matter comes on
for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of Americs,
for entry of judgment on an option contract and a stipulation agreeing
upon just compensation, and the Court, after having examined the files in
this sction and being advised by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment spplies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
enumerated in the caption above, as such estates and tracts are described
in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this aetion.

k.

Service of process has heen perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority
to condemn for public use the estates described in paragraph 2 herein.
Pursuant thereto, on May 21, 1662, the United States of Americe has filed
its declaration of teking of such described property, and title thereto
should be vested in the United States of Americae, as of the date of filing

such instrument.



6.

On filing the declaration of taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of certain
estates in subject tracts, a certain sum of money, and part of this
deposit has been disbursed as set out in paragraph 12 below.

Te

On the date of taking in this action, the ownera of the estates
taken in subject tracts were the delendants whose names are shown in
paregraph 12 below. Such named defendants are the only persons asserting
any interest in the estates taken in such tracts, all other perscns either
having disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to
receive the just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts.

8.

The owners of the subject tracts and the United States of America
have executed a contract of option for the purchase of subordination of
mineral estate, as alleged in the Complainit, or have executed and filed
herein & Stipulation as to Just Compensation wherein they have agreed that
Just compensation for the estates condemned in such trects is in the
amount shown as compensation in paragraph 12 herein, and such option and
stipulation should be approved.

9.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated just
compensation for subject tracts and the amount fixed by the option and
stipulation as to just compensation, and a sum of money sufficient to cover
such defielency should be deposited by the Govermment. This deficiency
is set out in paragraph 12 below.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED thet the United
States of America has the right, power, and euthority tc condemn for public
use the tracts named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaint end Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
tracts, to the extent of the ectates desecribed and for the uses and pur-
poses described in such Declaration of Taking, are condemned and title
thereto is vested in the United States of America, and all defendants
herein snd all other persons interested in such estates are forever barred

from asserting any claim thereto.



11.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in subject tracts were
the persons whose nsmes appear belew in parsgraph 12, and the right to just
compensation for the estates taken in these tracts is vested in the parties
s0 named as their respective interests appear therein.

i2.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Stipuletion
as to Just Compensation and the option contract wmentioned in paregraph 8
above, are hereby confirmed, and the sum therein fixed is edopted as the
awvard of just compensation for the estates condemned in subject tracts as
follows:

TRACTS NOS. 5719-G AND 5720-E

Owners:

Lessor interest:

Owner No.
1. Jacoh B. Myers, Jr. -c--eenccmcuieuraun /4
2. Latoysh M. Stanart —c—--—cmcmmmmermeo /4
3. Nadine L, Matthews ~-wwecmmmmomoorooo—o /6
4, Elizebeth K. Dickerson -cemeemm=me-eac- 1/6
5. Edna M. Eaton -erwecececcmresrcemrneaaa 1/6

0il and gas leassehold interest:

Forest 0il Corporation ----~-- Working interest
Wiser 011 Company --eme==w----= Overriding royalty interest
Award of Just compensation for ell interests —-veumeiucmmccrecany $62,229.00

Allocation of award, deposit and disbursals:

t1lessor Interest : Leasehold Interest
: H :0Overriding

tWorking :royalty

:Interest ;interest

e 8 et se s as

Shere of award
pursuant to
stipulation «---

se =v me

$10,849.00

40 se ee o
.

Share of award
pursuant to
option contract-

AN BE Ae v eE ke e e

“ ee

1345,425.00  $5,5955.00

44 er su wb we

Deposited as esti-
mated compensa-

L I R T T R P T I

FYEE T T

tion for all : :

interests seew.- : : : : : $61,229.00

L » * . H

Disbursed to owners: H : H :

Owner No, : : : H :

R : $2,h62,25 ¢ : : :

= S : None H : :

o PR : $1,641.50 : H s

Bivmwuo ¢ $1,641.50 : : :

| J— :_$1,641.50 : :

: Total $71,386.75 :$h5,u25.06 $5,955.00

Balance due to
Cwners ~eccemew

e ¥R a4 me B3 e ww &
as ws eE a3 wy b

Deposit deficiency-—-—cmmeuvmcumcmorereccacm et r st st ————————— $1,000.00



13.
It Is Further ORDERED, AIJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court in this
Civil Action, to the credit of the subject tracts, the total deposit
deficiency in the sum of $1,000.00. Upon depesit of this sum, the Clerk
of the Court shall digburse from the deposit for subject tracts certain

sums as follows:

To:
Jacoh E. Myers ---eeoocmorenmao—ao $ 250.00
Letoyah M. Stanart ---e--c-ceru--- $2,712.25
Hadine L. Matthews -weeweo-mcae-m- $ 166.67
Elizsbeth K, DicKerson s--s---we== $ 166.67
Hdng M. EStON —e--mrecemrmcmmeone- $ 166,66
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

-t

S
HUBERT A. MARLOW
Asgistant U. S, Attorney



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

DONALD G, GRISWOLD and
CLA-VAL CO., INC,,

Plaintifis,

)
)
}
)
)
vs. }  Civil Action No. 5523
)
OIL CAFPITAL VALVE CO,, } For Infringement of
AEROPARTS MANUFACTURING )} U. 8. Letters Patent
CO., ROBERT E. RADFORD, ) 2,609,099 and
and DOCROTHY JOYCE RADFORD, ) 2,888,032
as an Individual and as )
Trustiee for Joseph Brition )
Radford, Janice Joyce Radford, )
Robert E. Radford, JIr. )
}
)

FILED

MAR -4 1965
Defendants,

NORBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

AMENDMENT TC ORDER

In the. Order of February 23, 1965 the Court made the following

QOrder, inter alia;

"IT IS ORDERED that plaintiif's Patent No.
2, 609, 099 and Patent No. 2, 888,032 be and
the same are hereby cancelled, voided and
held for naught, "

It is hereby ordered and adjudged that the above quoted paragraph

shall be amended as follows:

~-=IT I8 ORDERED that plaintifis’ Patent No.
2, 609, 098 and Patent No. 2, 888,032 be and
the same are hereby cancelled, voided and
held for naught. The Court has determined that
there is no just reason for delay with respect to
the afcrementioned patents and, accordingly,
directs the entry of judgment adjudging that
Patent No. 2, 809, 099 and Patent No. 2, 888, 032
are hereby cancelled, voided and held for naught. --
izl
DATED this _ < * day of March, 1985,

: /ﬁﬁf cde LIttt S
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRI! AT TOR THEZ NORTHERN DISTRICT

AHOHA

PLAN and McCORMICK & HENDARSGH, INC.,
a corporation,

HARRY SCHULTZ and JON CARSON,

Defendants.

JUDGMEDNT

No. 5257 - CIVIL

F it bl

M - 5 19pk

L T S S N S S N

NOBLE O BOur
Cler'r, J, 8. District Cosry

Pursuant to the findings of fact and concluslons of law

this day riled,

IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED as follows:

1. The Court has Jurlisdiction of this action and venue

is properly in the United States District Court for the Northern

District of Oklahoma.

2. Jon Carson and Harry Schultz shall have and recover

from the following plaintiffs the following amounts:

F. W. Straus

H. Barry McCormick

Ruth Shillestad

McCormick & Henderson, Inc.
Stanley A. Kaplan

TOTAL

$ 3,98%.90

1,593.97
1,593.97
1,593.97
1,115.77

$ 9,882.58

3. The plaintiff, Dean Terrill, shall have and recover

from the following plaintiffs the following anmounts:

F. W. Straus

H. Barry McCormick

Ruth Shillestad

McCormick & Henderson, Inc.
Stanley A. Kaplan

TOTAL

5 2,538.73

1,015.49
1,015.49
1,015.49

710,85

4 6,296.05



~:13, ig entitled to 25% of the

4. Plaintifr, D
working Interest runs from thoe ¥allett-Schultz Skinner Sand Unit
from and after May 31, 1964, until from the runs atiributable to
such 25% interest he has received amounts as Tollows:

(a) $17,563.53, plus

() An amount equal o ¢ ol the cost of the operation
and development of i Haliett-Schultz Skinner Sand
Unit from and after Moy 31, 1964, plus
(¢) An amount equal to 25% of the 15% wmonthly payment
from and after May 31, 1664, and therealter such
interest shall terminale and be owned in the same
proportion by the same persons as own the other
75% working interest.
5. Dean Terrill shall from May 31, 1986%, untlil the
25% interest provided for in paragraph 4 of this judgment has
terminated, account to Harry Schultz and Jon Carson, 1n equal
shares, for 15% of amounts 8o rece’ved “rom the sale of proeduction
attributable to such 25% intevest, buv shall be entitled to off-

set amounts due on such 15% nayment inzt amount due him on his

1/16th of 7/8ths overriding rcyalty interest.
6. The following persons &re entitied to 75% of the

worlking interest runs from the Haileti-Schultz Skinner Sand Unit

-

from and after May 31, 1964, in the "cilowing proportions:

Dean Terr:il 38%
F. W. 8traus 254
H. Barry McCormick 10
Ruth Shillestad 10%
MeCormick & Henderson, Inc. 10%
Stanley A. Xaplan 7%

until such time as there nas been recovered f{rom runs attributable
to such interest amounts as [ollows:
{2) $46,113.39, plus
(v)  An amount equal to 75% ©f the cost of operation
and development of thne Zallett-Schultz Skinner

Sand Unit from and after May 31, 1964, plus

(¢) An amount equal tc the 75% interest of the 15%
monthly payment from and alter May 31, 1964,
During the time that such persons are entiltled to such 75% of the

working interest runs they shall account {or 15% of the amounts so

received by them from and after MNay 31, 1904, to Jon Carson and



Harry Schultz in equal shares, except that Dean Terrill shall
offset against the amounts so due by him any additional amount
necessary to secure paymen:i to him in full of his 1/16th of
7/8ths overriding royalty interest.
7. After the persons named in paragraph & have received
the amounts therein provided for, then at such time said T5%
infterest in the oil and gas leasehold estate shall be owned as
follows, and the parties hereto shall be entitled to participate
in production from the Hallett-Schultz Skinner Sand Unit attributable

to said 75% interest in the following proporticns:

Harry Schuliz 37.5%

Jon Carson 37.5%

Dean Terrill 37T % of 25%
F. W. Straus 25 % of 25’
H. Barry MeCormick 10 % of 25%
Ruth Shillestad 10 % of 25%
McCormick & Henderson, Ine. 10 % of 25%
Stanley A. Kaplan T % of 25%

except that out of the interest of Jon Carson andéd Harry Schultz,
Dean Terrill shall have and receive an overriding royalty interest
of 1/16th of 7/8Bths of productios.

DATED this <4 day of _gptd ibib , 19647

WLC R Lt gr 5t

JUDGE O THE UNITEDS STATES DISTRICT COURT

APPROVED A4S TO FORM:

Y

o 3 g
/ -y
e s //
- L [ ”',"'i -’4(;‘ K 27
Attorneys for Plalntiffs

E I c S T .
’ 4 P R T e .

"Attorneyu for Defendants -




UIITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKIAHOMA

United States of Americe,
Plaintiff, Civil Ho. 4972

vs,
Parcels Nos. Ay B, C, D& E
1,845.80 Acres of Land, More or Less, I
Situate in Tulsa and Pawnee Counties, Fi LR
QOklahoma, and A. W, Swift, et al.,
and Unknown Owners,

MAR -9 1965

Defendants.

L PN )

JUDGMEDNT NOBLE € BOOD
- Clerl, U. §. Districr Gourt

1. On this day this c¢ause came cn for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the formes owners
of the above tracts.

2, The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and thet the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publiceation of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking end the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America,

3. The Cowrt finds upon the evidence presented that the below-listed
defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4, The Court finds the smount of $57,?O0.00, inclusive of interest,
is Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tracts, &s such estates and said tracts are described and set forth
in the Comwplaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $57,700.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Teking
herein,

5. The Court finds that prior tc the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of America and A, W, Swift, doing business as
A, W. Swift & Compeny, a proprietorship, and Lolita E, Swift entered into

a contract, as evidenced by an coption for the purchase of a gas distribution



system granted by said defendants and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by
the Corps of Enginzers, Department of the Arwmy, wherein it was agreed that
the emount of $57,T700.00, inclusive of intersst, would be awarded as just
compensation for the taking of the estates to be condemned in the above
tracts; that the contract and agreement is a valid one.

IT I8, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the property hereinabove
referred to, as sald tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tracts is the sum of $57,700.00, inclusive of interest, which

amount has been previously disbursed to these defendants.

Dated MAR 9 1965

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistent U. 5, Attorney

ajs



UNITED STATES DISTRICT ('QURT FOR THE
NORTHERM DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, ) Civil Y¥o. 5826
)
vs. ) Tract No. 1823-LM
)
1,929.31 fcres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Osage County, Oklahoma, ) A |
and W. G, Rogers, et al, and Unknown ) '
Cwners, 3
) b . l:',} n.l-‘
Defendants. }
™ .
PARTTIAL JUDGNENT e 0T -

1. On this day this cause came on for hearine upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attornay, for a Partial Judgment
determining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the owners
of the oil lessee interest in the above case.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribad by Rule 714 of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the oil lessee interest; that upon the date the Declaration of
Taking and the Complaint were filed title Lo the estate taken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the oil lessee interest on the
date of taking, and are entitled to recelve the award therefor.

lis  The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of America and W. C. Tulloch entered into a contract,
as evidenced by an option granted by said defendants and accepted on behalf
of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein
it was agreed that the amount of $2,075.00 for his oil production payment,
inclusgive of interest, would be awarded as just compensation for the taking
of the estates to be condemned in the above tracts; that the contract and

agreement is a valid one.



The Court further finds that plaintiff and D. ©. Dunne, Jr.,
defendants hersin, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensaticn
to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking is the estate taken in the above
tract is the sum of $15,000.00 for his interest only, inclusive of interest.

5. The Court finds the amcunt of $17,075.00, inclusive of interest,
is Jjust compensation for the taking of the oil lessse estate by the plaintiff
in the above tract, as such estate and said tract are described and set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The sum of $9,025,00 was deposited intc the Registry of this Court as estimated
Jjust compensation for said oil lessee interest upon the filing of the
Declaration of Taking herein.

IT IS, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oil lessee estate
set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the tract
hereinabove referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby
confirmed;

{(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above o0il lessee interest is the sum of $17,075.00, inclusive
of interest, of which amount the following sums have heretofore been disbursed:

D, BoDumne, Jr. « & ¢ v v v v v vov v ov .. o« $6,950.00

Lutitia Farris, Administratrix cof Estate of

W, €, Tulloch, deceased . . . . . . . . . . $2,075.00
Total $9,025.00

{c) The plaintiff shall forthwith depesit intc the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $8,050.00, without interest.
Upon receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry
of this Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payable tc the order
of the following-named payee.

D. E. Dunne, Jr. . . ., e e s s owow . . . $8,050,00

¢/o Harold Thweatt, Attorée&
Entered MAR 9 165

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APFROVED:

/s/ Robert P, Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

nld



UNITED 3TATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MORTHERM DISTRICT OF OKLAHCRA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, ) Civil No. 5855

V5. )

) Tract Ne. 1717-1M
646.79 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) SRR LT
Situate in Pawnee County, Oklahoma, } i o ‘
and Carol Spess, et al, and )
Unknown Quners, )
}
)

\1.£:\l': h H ,h{‘!
Defendants.
W -
JUDGMENT i u“ TR B2t I

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a firal Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personaslly or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of
the Federal Hules of Civil Procedurs, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendants were the sole owmers of the above-captioned tract on the
date of taking, and are entitledto receive the award therefor.

k. The Court finds the amcunt of $1,768.37, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estate by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such estates and said tract are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $1,45L.00 was deposited inte the Registry of this Court as estimated
just compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of America and A. H. Hayden, C. 1, Branch, Cobra
0il Company, Colonial Royalties Jo., Helen Norvell, and Marjorie Hausman

entered into a contract, as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land



granted by said defendants and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps
of Engineers, Depariment of the Army, wherein it was apreed that the amount of
$1,037.L9 fcr their respective interests, inclusive of interest, would be
awarded as just compensation for the taking of the estates to be condemned

in the above tract; that the contract and agreement is a valid one.

6. The Court finds that plaintiff and Mullendore Trust Co., Bessie
M. Johnson, Mildred M. Adams, Patience M. McNulty, Dale Archer MeNulty,

Eugene C. Mullendore, and Jessamine Chase, defendants herein, have by the
stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff
for the taking of the estate taken in ths above tract is the sum of $662.72
for their respective interests, inciusive of interest.

7. The Court finds that defendants Grace Dinwiddie and Grace
Dinwiddie, Attorney-in Fact for Marion Garrett Hansen, Mable G. Bargloff,
and Jennie G. Hawkes,have failed to appear or answer nor have their attorneys
appeared or answered in their behalf, and that said parties defendant are in
defanlt at this time.

I7 1S, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Cemplaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabeve
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the teking
of the above tract is the sum of $1,766.37, inclusive of intersst, of which

sum the following amounts have previously besn disbursed:

A. H. Bayden . . . . . . . . . . . . 5242.33
C. L. Branch . . . . .« . + . « . . . %567.97
Total $810.30

{c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit intc the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $31L.37, without interest. Upon
receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the
following-named payees:

Bessie M., Johmson . . . . . . . . $225.00

Mildred M. Adams . . . . . . . . . $215.00



APFROVED:

Patience M, McMulty
and Dale Archer Mchulty . .

Bugene C. Mullendore
Cobra 01l Company .
Colonial Royalties Co. . . .
Grace Dinwiddie . . . . . . .
Grace Dinwiddie, Attorney-in-
Pact for karion Garrett
Hansen, Mable G. Bargloff,
and Jennie G. Hawkes . .
Jegsamine Chase . . . . . . .
Helen Norvell . . . . . . . .

Marjorie Hausman . . . . .

Total

Entered MAR § 1905

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P,

SANTEE

Agsistant U, 3, Attorney

nid

150,00

*
¥l

i

a
b

3

€%

B
@

!

&
%

£0.00
20, B8R
90,88

17.0k

£1.12
22,72

22.72

. 522,71

958,07

/s/ #llen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
KORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKTLAHOMA

United States of America, )
plaintiff, ) Civil Wo. 5889
Vs, )
) Tract Nos.
31.0k Acres of Land, More or IZess, )
Situate in Pawnee, Osage and Creek ) 3#26%3;?E g
) A .
)
)
)

Counties, Oklshoma, and %, ¢, Tatum,
et sl., and Unknown Owners,

\ ; AR
Defendants., SIREEE AR
JUDGMENT y]
—_— L PR e P
Lk i s M F Y

1, On this day this cause came on for hearing upmﬁcthet%ﬁ%iiééfion
of the United States of America, by ite attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the asbove trects.

2. The Court finds that ihe Declarsticn of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that serviece of process has been perfected
either personally or by publicatlon of notice, as presecribed by Rule 71A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on 21l parties having compensable interests
in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendents were the sole owners of the above-captioned tracts cn the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4. The Court finds the amount of $380,C0, inclusive of interest,
is Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the pleintiff in the above
tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth in the
Complaint end Declarstion of Taking Lheretofore filed in this cause. The sum
of $200.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaraticn of Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that plaeintiff and Bessie M. Johnson, Mildred M.
Adams, Patience M, McNulty, Dale Archer Mclulty and Eugene C. Mullendore,
defendents herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation
to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above

tracts is the sum of $380.00, inclusive of interest.



IT I3, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Tekin,: in and to the lands hereinghove
referred to, as sald tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The Jjust compensatlion to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the sbove tracts is the sum of $380.00, inclusive of interest, of which sum
the following emounts have been previcusly disburseds:

Patience M. MeNulty . . . . . . . 554,80
Dele Archer MeNulty . . + + . . . W77

Eugene ¢, Mullendore. . . . . . . 18.9

$78.59
(¢) The pleimtiff shall forthwith demosit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $180,00, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last-mentioned deliciency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

amounts hereinafter set forth, peyable to the order of the following-named

payees:
Bepsie M, Johneon . .« « . . . . $ 125.00
Mildred M. Adams + + » o & » » 120,00
Patience M, MeNulty. . . . . . . 30.1%1
Dale Archer MeMulty. + « « « . . 10.23
Eugene C, Mullendore . . . . . . 15,07
33071, 01
Dated maR 5 1965
/s/ Alien E. Barrow
AFPPROVED: United States District Judge

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 8. Attorney

ajs



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,
vs.

682,75 Acres of Lend, More or Less,
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties,
Cklahoma, and J. F, Quinlan, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Civil No. 592

Tracts Nos. 3048 & E-1 thru
P

I
e
=

Mo L o
Clazk, VLS 0w in Dloner

1, On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application

of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-

mining the ownership and the just compensaticn to be awarded the former owners

of the above tracts.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint

were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the

subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected

either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of

the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable

interests in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking

and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,

became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upen the evidence presented that the below

listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the

date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L. The Court finds the amount of $10,928.25, inclusive of interest,

is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the

above tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth

in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The sum of $10,716.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as

estimated just compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration

of Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that priocr to the institution of the above pro-

ceeding that the United States of America and Edward T, Vorbeck, Marion W.

Vorbeck and J & J 011 & Gas Company, R. Feldman, Raymond G. Feldman, and

Jdohn E. Heard entered into a contract, as evidenced by an option for the



purchase of land granted by said defendants and accepted on behalfl of the
plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was
agreed that the amount of $10,332.50 for their respective interests, inclusive
of interest, would be awarded as just compensation for the taking of the
estates to be condemned in the above tracts; that the contract and agreement
is a valid one.

€. The Court finds that plaintiff and Bessie M. Jehnson, Mildred
M, Adams, Eugene C. Mullendore, Patience M. McNulty, Dale Archer MeNulty,
and Everett Berry, defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the
Jjust compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate
taken in the above tracts is the sum of $//115.00, inclusive of interest.

7. The Court finds that defendants Margaret Berry, Elida Berry
Dannenberg, Lesta Berry Scott, Catherine Berry lcKinney, Robert (. Berry,
George B, Holden, Charles A. Holden, Jr., Hellie Berry, and Ray Berry have
failed to appear or answer nor have their attornsys appeared on answered
in their behalf, and that said parties defendant are in default at this time.

IT IS5, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tracts is the sum of $10,928.25, inclusive of interest,
of which amount the following sums have previously been disbursed:

Bdward T. Vorbeck + « « « 4 = + « « « « % 1,291.25

Marion W, Vorbeck . . . « « « + « « « . 3 1,291.25

Eugene C. Mullendore . . . « + + o + . & 14,55

Patience M, MeNuliy . . . . . .« . . . & 61.66
Dale Archer McWulty . . . . . . . . . . % .50
J & J 0i1 & Gas Co., R. Feldwman, Raymond
G, Feldman and John E. Heard . . . . % 4,156.00
Jd & J 0il & Gas Co., R. Feldman and
Raymond G. Feldman . . . . . . . . . $ 3,600.00
Total $10,u19.21

{c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of

this Court the deficiency in the amount of $212,25, without interest. Upen



receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amounts heresinafter set forth, payable to the order of the

following-named payees.

Bessie M. Johnsom . . . . .« . . . . . . . $110.00
Mildred M. Adams . . . . . . . . . . . . $105.00
Eugene C. Mullendore . . . . . . + . . . $ 20.45
Patience M, McNulty . . . . . . . . . . . 5 38.3L

Dale Archer MeMulty . + +« « = « « « - » « $ 10.50

Everett Berry {Estate of) . . . . . . . . $ 50.00
Margaret Berry . . + « . -« v 4 - . . . $13.99
Elida Berry Dammenberg . . . « . . . . . $ 13.99
Lesta Berry Scott . . .+ + « - . . . . . . 313,99
Catherine Berry McKinney . . . . . . . . $ 13.59
Robert G. Berry . . . + « « v « =« 4 « . . $ 13.9%

George B, Holden . . . . v « « « « » - . 3 7.01

Charles A, Holden, Jr. . . . . . . . . . % 7.01

Nellle Berry . . . v = « v v o = « « « . 5 76,79
Ray Berry o « v v « o 0 o 0 ¢ o v « « = - $ 13,99
Total $50%.04

Bnterea MAR 9 1965

STl nr esp e,
AL I BARRGW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

HOPLDT PBANTYE

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Asgistant U. S. Attorney

nld



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERIK DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintif?f, Civil No. 5597

VB,

)
)
; Tract No. 321TE . . °
959.26 Acres of land, More or lLess,
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties, )
Oklahoma, and Herbert W. Moody, et al., )
and Unknown Cwners, )
Defendants, )

JUDGMENT

[

1. On this dey this ceuse came on for hearing upon the applicetion
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former cwners
of the above tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of noiice, as prescribed by Rule TLA of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests in the
subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Teking and the Compleint
were filed title tc the estate taken, as set out therein, became vested in the
United States of America.

3. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the sole cwners of the above-captioned tract on the date of
taking, and are entitled to receive the avard therefor.

L, The Court finds the amount of $113.4k4, inclusive of interest, is
Just compensaticn for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above
tract, as such estates and said tract are described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Teking heretofore {iled in this cause. The sum
of $50.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court es estimated just
compensation for said trect upon the filing of the Declaration of Teking herein,

5. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of America and Mary Erma Robins entered into a con-
tract, as evidenced by en option for the purchase of land granted by said
defendent and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers,
Department of the Army, wherein 1t was agreed that the amount of $46.88,
inclusive of interest, for her shore, would be awerded as Just compensation for
the taking of the estates to be condemned in the above tract; that the contract

and agreement is a valid oue.



€. The Court finds thst plaintiff =nd Bessie M. Jcohnson, Mildred M.
Adaws, Patience M. MelNulty end Eugene €. Mullendore, defendants herein, have
by the stipulation agreed that the Just compensation to be paid by the
plaintiff for the taking ol the estate taken in the above tract is the sum of
$65.0C, inclusive of interest, for their interests.

T. 'The Court finds thet defendant R, A. Shepherd has failed to
appear or answer, nor has his attorney zppeared or answered in his behalf, and
that sald party defendant is in default at this time.

IT Is, THERKFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJULGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set ferth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove referred
to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{p) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tract is the sum of $113.4L, inclusive of interest;

{c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the smount of $63.4k, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to drav checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the
amounts hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the folliowing-named
payees;

Mery Brma Robing o . o . & o « « « - $46.88

Bestle M. Jehnscnt & . 4 & & 2 « « » 25,00

Mildred M. Adams « + =« + v & o + & & £25.00

Patience M, MeHulty. v v v v o o » = T.50

Eugene C, MUllendore . « + « « o« o o« .50

$111.84

(d) The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to
retain the amount set out below for this tract for a pericd of five years from
the date of this judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the
defendant owner set forth above, and in event said deposit is not claimed, the
Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return said
depoeit, five years from this date, into the United States Treasury:

Ro A, Shepherd « + v v v v = « « + « $L.56

Dated MAR 9 1985
/8/ Allen E. Barrow

HITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P, Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 5. Attorney



UNITED STATES BISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintif?, Civil No. 5997
VER Tract Wo. 3221
959.26 Acres of Land, bore or Less,
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties,
Cklshoma, and Herbert W. Moedy, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

Defendants.,

e S S St b e S e S NP N S

JUDGMHMEWT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the above tract.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the partises and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfectesd
either perscnally or by publication of neotice, as prescribed by Rule 714
of the Fedesral Rules of Civil Procedure, on all pariies having compensable
interests in the subject tract; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
bacame vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor,

Li. The Court finds the amount of ®2,660.00, inclusive of interest,
is Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tract, as such estates and said fract are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Takine heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $2,080.00 was depeosited into the Repistry of this Court as estimated
just compensaticon for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and Bessie M. Johnsom, Mildred

McNulty
M. Adams, Eugene C. Mullendere, Patience FicNulty, and Dale -Archey, defendants



herein, have by the stipulation apreed that the Just ccmpensation to be paid
by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above tract is
the sum of $2,600.00, inclusive of interest.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tract is the sum of 52,660.00, inclusive of interest;

{c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit inte the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $580.00, without interest.

Upon receipt of the last-mentioned defirciency, the Clerk of this Gourt is
hereby authorized and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry
of this Court in the amounts hereinafter set forth, payable to the order

of the following-named payees:

Bessie M, Johnson . . . . . . . . . . 5825.00
Mildred M. Adams . . . . . . . . . . %B15.00
Sugene C. Mullendore ., . . . . . . . %$250,00
Patience McWNulty . . . - . . . . . . $700.00
Dale Archer MelMulty . . . . . . . . % 70.00

Entered MAR o 1965

/a/ 4llen E, Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Bobert P, Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. S. Attorney

nld



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintif?f, Civil No. 5597

vs.
Tract Nos. 3427, E-1 & E-2

)
)
)
)
959,26 Acres of Land, More or Less, g coe .
Situate in Creek and Pewmee Counties, L
Oklahoma, and Herbert W. Mocdy, et al., ;
and Unknown Owners,
Defendants. )
JUDGMENT .

1. On this day this cause came on for heering upbnf%hg1aﬁplicatioﬁﬂ :
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensetion to be awsrded the former owners
of the above trects,

2. The Court finds that the Declaraticn of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, cn sll parties having compensable interesis
in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set ocut therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the below~
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tracts cn the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

4, fThe Court finds the amount of $1,780.50, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum
of $1,668,00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and Bessie M. Johnson, Mildred M,
Adams, Eugene C. Mullendore, Patience McNulty and Dale Arthur McNulty, defendants
herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be paid by

the pleintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above tracts is the sum

of $150,00, inclusive of interest, for their interests,



6. The Court finds thet defendants O, V. Mullendore, R. F. Mullendore,
Adele D, Owen Estate and L. H. Pax have failed to appear or answer, nor have
their attorneys appesred or answered in their behslf, and that said parties
defendant are in default at this time,

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinsbove
referred to, us said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the sbove tracts is the sum of $1,780.50, inclusive of interest;

(c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $112,50, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court 1s hereby authorized
and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the

amounte hereinafter set forth, paysble to the order of the following-named

payees:
Bessie M, JONNBON « o « « v « » o » « « $ 50,00
Mildred M. Adams. « + o « = o o « o o & 50.00
Bugene C, Mullendore., . o v &« « o & = &« 15,00
Patience MeNUItY o + v v 4 & o 2 « o o 25.00
Dale Archer McRulty . e e e e s 10.00
0. V. Mullendore . . . . . « . « » - « 398.25
R, F. Mdlendore. « « - +« o« « o« s » « « 37.50
Adele D. Owen Hstate. . . . . . » . . . 360.75
L. H, Fox Bstate . . . .+ .+ . « . . 634,00
$1780C.50
Dated ek 9 1945
e = T .-
s St
( (E('(L' < - (:1 o ",_,—')‘:e IR A S
UNITED GSTATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U, S. Attorney

8j8



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
MORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, ) Civil Wo. 5997
)
Vs, ) Tracts Nos. 330L and E-1
) thru E-5
£59.26 Acres of land, More or Less, ) - F
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties, ) P ‘
Oklahoma, and Herbert W. soody, et al., ;
and Unknown Owners, ) :
) akdoen
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT Bt

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment
determining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the shove tracts.

2., The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estaie taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

i, The Court finds the amcunt of $1l,2L5.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The sum of $12,200.00 was deposited into the Registry of thils Court as estimated
just compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

S. The Court finds that plaintiff and Bessie M. Johnson, Mildred M.
Adams, Patience M. McNulty, Dale Archer McNulty, and Bugene C. Mullendore,

defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed thai the just compensation



to be pald by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the abave
tracts is the sum of $1L,2h%.00, inclusive of interest,

IT I3, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tracts is the sum of $1L,2i5.00, inclusive of interest;

{c) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $2,0,5.00, without interest.
Upon receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Ceurt is
hereby authorized and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry
of this Court in the amounts hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of

the following-named payees.

Bessie M. Johnson, ¢/o Louis Bvers, Atty. . . . . . . $ L4,700.00
Mildred M. Adams, c¢/o Louis Byers, Atty. . . . . . . 3 L,625.00
Patience M. Mclulty, ¢/o Curtis Harris, Atty. . . . ., $ L,500.00

Dale Archer McMNulty, ¢/o Curtis Harris, Atty. . . . . 3 350.00
Eugene C. Mullendore, cfo Curtis Harris, Atty. . . . § 70.00

Total $1h,2h5.C0
Entered MAR 9 1965

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UHITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

J/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Agsistant U. S. Attorney

nld



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,
VE. Civil No. 5997

Tract Nos. 3426E-1 & E-2

e

959.26 Acres of Land, More or less,
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties,
Oklahcme, and Herbert W. Moody, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

ki 4 kb

et e et e M e e e

Defendants.

i b

.
o

JUDGMENT N

1. On this day this cause came on for hearin&nﬁggg1£;éiapplication
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for & final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the Just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the above tracts.

2., The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court bas jurisdiction of the perties and the
subject matter of this ection; that service of process has been perfected
either perscnally or by publicstion of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
&and the Complaint were filed title tc the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L, The Court finds the amount of $331.25, inclusive of lnterest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tracts, as such estates and said tracts ere described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The
sum of $204.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimeted
Just compensation for sald tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of
Taking herein.

5. The Court finds thet plaintiff and Bessie M. Johnson,

Mildred M. Adams, Patience M. MclNulty, Dele Archer McNulty, and Eugene C.
Mullendore, defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just

compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken



-
in the above tracts 1s the sum of $315.00, for their interests, inclusive
of interest,

6. The Court finds that defendants, Adele D, Owen Estate, Thomas
Moore Estate, and J. . Shelts Estate, have feiled to appear or answer nor
have their attorneys appeared or answered in their tehalf, and that sald
parties defendant ere in defsult at this time,

IT I3, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORIERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) fThe vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Cemplaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The jJust compensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the sbove trects is the sum of $331.25, inclusive of interest;

{(¢) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Reglstry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $127.25, without interest. Upon
recelpt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amounts hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the
following-named payees:

Besgle M. JONNSON suevevvensacrsrarscaes $100.00

Mildred M. AQAMS cvvesavssracsceassvssins 95.00

Patience M. McNULLY covsevsnvonsncnsanas T0.00

Dale Archer MeMUlLY cveessensvsaseccscnse 15.00

Bugene C, M111endOore cuvececvnasvsssssons 35.00

4$315.00
{d) The Clerk of the Court is hereby suthorized and directed to
retain the amounts set out below for these tracts for a perlod of five years
from the date of this judgment, unless said deposit is properly clalmed by
the defendant owner set forth below, and in event said deposit is not
claimed, the Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court,
to return seld deposit, five years fram this date, into the United States

Treasury:



-3-
Adele D, Owen Hstote .eecescnsscnssnsass  $10.00
Thomas Moore Estate sviveesssectnsacssans 2.50

Js N. Shelts Estate seoeevincacanesanens 3.75%
$16.25

Entered MAR 9§ 1965

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

APPRCVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. 8. Attorney

ksm



IV THE URITED STATES DISTRICT COURT ¥OR THE NOWTHEAR DLSTRICT
OF ORLAROMA

United States of Awevices for Use )
oi Tulsa Eguipnment Compnny, a J
cocporation, }
Plaintifi, 3
R 3 o, G062-C
)
Jack L. Butler Construction Co,, Ine, ) —
a corporation, snd Commercial Insurance ) oL i L
Compony of Newark, )
Defendant, J a1
FhasOb),

JOURNAL ERTRY OF JUDGMENT TR ET I

regyriet o

Cherk. 1T ™
Use plainciff's Motion for judewent against the
defendant Commercial Insurance Company of Rewark, 8 corporatiom,
came on [or hearing before the Court, and the court finds theve
is no genuive issue ags to any material fact and that use plaintiff
is enticled to judgment in the sum of £38792.02 with interest thereon
4l the rvate of six percent (0%) from December 22, 1964, until paid
as a matter of law.
IT 1S THEREFORE ORBERED that use plaintcifif, Tulsa
Equipment Company, a corporation, recover of the defendant, Commercial
Insurance Company of Newark, a corporation, the sum of £3879.0%,
which amount includes artorney's fees and court costs, with intsrest

thereon at the rate of six (6%) percent from December 22, 1904,

Dated this é day of March, 1365,

until paid.




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF COKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA for )
the use and benefit of )
STANDARD INDUSTRIES, INC., a )
corporation, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
vs, )
) No. 6097 Civil
COMMERCIAL INSURANCE COMPANY ) . D
OF NEWARK, NEW JERSEY, a ) Fil. E
corporation; and JACK L. BUTLER ] -
CONSTRUCTION CO., INC,, a )
corporation, ’ ’ p] MAR -9 1965
)
Defendants. ) C. ROOD
NOBL%‘ District Court

Clerk; U‘
JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

On this 22nd day of January, 1965, the above entitled cause
comes on and for hearing for a pre-trial conference, Plaintiff,
Standard Industries, Inc., appeared by its counsel, James L.
Kincaid of Lupardus, Holliman & Huffman, and the defendants,

Jack L. Butler Construction Co., Inc. and Commercial Imsurance
Company of Newark, New Jersey, appeared by their counsel, Lawrence
Johnson of Farmer, Woolsey, Flippo & Bailey., The Court, after
examining the pleadings, hearing the arguments of counsel, and
noting the admissions of counsel, finds the facts and concludes to
the law as set forth in the attached Findings of Fact and Conclu-
sions of Law,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the plain-
tiff, Standard Industries, Inc., be and the same is hereby granted
judgment against the defendants, and each of them, in the amount
of $24,372.55, together with interest thereon at the rate of six
per cent (6%) per annum, from the date the amounts were due and
owing, which interest totals the sum of $962.72, together with its
costs herein in the amount of $43.72.

éfgiéﬁizﬁ ;%ﬁazgéawfﬁflf’

Judge of the District Court

APPROVED AS TO FORM; _.— —

James L. Kincai
Attorney for Plaintiff

7.
Standard Industries, Inc.

- o4

t - -
y{{ﬂ@&gﬁé;g;Aﬁf““ﬁ;quQ,ufh—

Lawrence Johnson
Attorney for Defendants,
Commercial Insurance Company
of Newark, New Jersey, and
Jack L. Butler Construction
Co., Inc.




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americe,

Plaintiff, Civil No. 5108

vs.
Tract Nos. 2419-1 & 2 &

)
i
182,27 Acres of Lend, More or Less, ) E-1 ¢t Exk :
Situate in Tulsa, Creek, & Pawnee ) ?Eul 1L ED
Counties, Oklahoma, and James T. )
)
)
)

Steil, et al., and Unknown Owners, MAR 7 0 1965
i) 702

Defendants.

o NOBLE C. HGOD
JUDGMEWNT Clerk, U. S. District Court

1. ©n this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the sbove tracts,

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject metter of this actlon; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publlication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, cn all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Teking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the Unlted States of America.

3. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the below listed
defendants were the scole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the date of
taking, and are entitle@ to receive the award therefor.

4, The Court finds the amount of $&,700.00, inclusive of interest,
is Jjust compensation for the tsking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. 'The
sum of $7,250.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and James B. Collins, defendant
herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be paid
by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above tracts is the

sum of $8,700.00, inelusive of interest.



IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT GRDERED AND ADNULGED:

(2) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as such tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tracts is the sum of $8,70C.00, inclusive of interest, of which
amount the sum of $T,250.00 has previcusly been disbursed to this defendant;

(¢) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $1,%50.00, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized
and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the
amount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following-named payee:

James B. Colling . . . .+ + « « » . . $1,450,00
Dated MAR 9 1965

/s/ Allen E. Berrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U, 8. Attorney

ajs



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, Civil No, 58hLk

Tract Nos. 4225 & E
SRR ED

V5.

§
L27.05 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Pawnee, Osage, and Creek )
Counties, Oklehoma, and Glen A. Milam, ) WAR -
et al., and Unknown Owners, ) 10 1985
}
Defendants. ) NOBLE C. HGOD

Clerk, U. S. District C
SECOND AMENDMENT TO JUDGHENT o tstrict Court

1. On this day thie cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its alttorney, for s Second Amendment
to a judgment entered herein cn Qctober 20, l96h, which original judgment
determined the ownership and the just comnengation to be awarded the former
owners of the sbove tracts, end which Awmended Judgment, entered on March 2,
1965, altered the originel judgment by the addition to paragraph 5 of the
following languages

"The Court further finds that plaintiff and Welter W. Lauener,
defendant herein, have by stipulaticn agreed that defendent has the right
to remove two cow sheds (105! x ik! and 11! x LU7!') on or before March 1,
1965, without deduction for salvage value,”

2. The Court finds that the asbove language added at the conclusion
of paragrapn 5 was erroneous and that the following paragraph should be
substituted entirely in lieu thereof:

"Ihe Court further finds that plaintiff and Walter W. Lauener,
defendant herein, have by stipulation agreed that defendant has the right
to remove s hay barn and shed (32' x 50') on or before March 15, 1965,
without deduction for salvage value,"

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADTUDGED AND DECREED that the judgment
entered October 20, 196L, as amended by Jjudgment entered March 2, 1965, is

hereby further amended as set out sbove.

Dated MAR 9 1965

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNTITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s Robert P, Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistent U, 3. Attorney

ajs



W’L:chk IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOK THE
2-18-65
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

R, V. McGINNIS THEATRES & PAY T,V,, INC,, )
» corporation, )
)
Plaintiff, ]
)
va, )} Civil sction
o ] Neo, 6015
VIDEO INDEPENDENT THEATRES, INC,, )
a corporstion, et al,, b FHLED
) .
Lefendants, ) MAR 14 1966~
C R DER NOBLE C. HOOD
T T Clerk. UL 8. District Coun

Upon stipulation of the Plaintiff, Defendant .sdmiral Drive~In,
{formerly) a co-partnership composed of Alex Blue and H, B, Robb, Jr.,
co-partners, and ssdmmiral Twin Drive«~In Theatre, Inc., a corporation,

IT IS BY THE COURT ORDERED that Admiral Twin Drive~in
Theatre, Inc,, a corporation, be and is hereby added as and made a party
Defendant in this action.

iT 15 FURTHER ORDERED BY THE GCURT that this action be
discontinued and diamissed without prejudice as to Defendant Admiral
Drive-In, a co-partnership composed of Alex Blue and H, B. Robb, Jr.,
co-partners,

17 IS FURTHER ORDERED BY THE COURT that rlaintiff be and is
hereby granted leava to file an Amendment to its Complaint, within ten (10)
dayas from the date hereof, and that the caption of this action be amended to
reflect the addition of Admiral Twin Drive-In Theatre, Inc., a corporation,
as a party Defendant.

Dires,
Dated this ﬁg:__ day of Febr » 1965,

LAW OFFICES N P
N i
LR s

UNGERMAN, oo el il

GRABEL, ."i..dl.lthel' Bohanon
UNGERMAN United States District Judge
& LEITER

BiXTH FLOOR
WRIGHT BUILDING

TULSA, OKLAHOMA



APPROVED:

Ryan & Ryan

Ungerman, Grabel, Ungerman & Leitex

Jack . Gaither
Attorney {or Defeandant Admiral
Drive-In, a co«partnership, etc.,
and for admiral Twin Drive-in
Theatre, Inc., & corporation

-



S
oL

e ot Yoy Llaat g P TR P XY A

clhat thidr o

faring or e T

(3 Fed

s ED
Wik 15 1965

NOBLLE C. HOOD
Cieyh 40

%, District Court



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR TEE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLANCOMA

United States of America,

Flaintiff, Civil HNe, 59490

Vs,
Tract Hes. 2902, E, &

)
)
)
)
491,80 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) -3 thru E-9
Situate in Creek & Pawnee Counties, ) PN
Oklehema, and Albert E. Findley, et al., ) Fii e b
and Unknown Owners, )

)

)

Defendant. WAP 16 1765
JUDGMENT NOBLE €. HOOL
Clert, UJ. 8. District Courr

1. On this day this cause came on for heoring upon the application of
the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment determining
the ownership and the Jjust compensation to be awerded the former owners of the
ab ve tracts.

2, The Court finds that the Declerastion of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personzlly or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having coupensable interests in the
subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the Complaint
were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein became vested in the
United States of America,

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented, that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-capticned tracts on the date
of taking, end are entitled to receive the award therefor.

Lk, The Court finds the amount of $17,700.00, inclusive of interest,
is Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause, The sum
of $14,L88,00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declasration of Taking
herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and Ray Spess, Fmil T. Brodell
and the Heirs of John Dropplemen, deceased, defendants herein, have by the
stipulation agreed that the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for
the taking of the estate taken in the above tracis is the sum of $17,700,00,

inclusive of interest,



6, The Court finds that defendants Fay M. Brodell Youngman,

Arthur C, Brodell, Esther 5. Payne, Leslie J, Brodell, June Brodell Bigham,
Carolyn Brodell Hiil, Carolyn Brodell Hill, Trustee for Roy Joe Brodell, and
Marilou Brodell Brooks have falled to appear or answer, nor have their attorneys
appeared or answered in their behalf, and that said parties defendant are in
default at this time,

IT 1S, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) fThe vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Peclaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove referred
to, as said tracts are described therein, is hercby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tracts is the sum of $17,700, inclusive of interest, of which
amount the sum of $5,52k,00 has been previously disbursed to Ray Spess;

{c) The plaintiff shall forthwiti deposit into the Registry of
this Court the derficiency in the amount of $3,212.00, without interest. Upon
recelpt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw checks cn the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the amounts hereinafter set Torth, payable to the order of the
following-named payees:

Emil T, Brodell . « + « + + +» « . » $4,200,00

Ray SPESS o v 4o o v« o = « & « » o » 1,226.00

John Droppleman Heirs . . « « + o » 6,750,00
$12,176.,00

Dated Aeirs o3, SVE ST

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UITITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:;

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U, 3. Attorney

ajs



IN UK ONITED STATES DISTRICT COUNT

. Tl MORTILLRY DISTRICT
OF OKLAHOM

THY UNITED 3TATE; OF A MERICH
for ihe use and benefit of 5TAR
BUIL.DERS, INC., a corporation,

Plaintiff,

—yh - S
’ IS 0]

Claeh, U8 Dugre COoang

COMMERCIAL INSURANCE COMPANY
C¥ NEVAREK, N&Y JIORLRY, =
cerporation, CIVII ACTION

NG, 6043

e e A e vt
‘;,l'
=

Defendant.,

JOURNAL LWTRY OF JUDGAMENT

N ON THLD 16th day of March, 1965, the above styled mat-
ter came on for hearing befor= the Honorable uthor Bohanon, Judge of the
United States District Court for the North:rn District of Uklahooa, and the
Plaintiff s ppearing by its attorney of record iteven 5. boith, aad the Defend-
ant appearing by its attorney of record Lawrencs A, . Jolmson, and both
parties having waivid trial by jury in open couwmt, procecdald o present their
respective evidence. The Flaintiff then presanted its evidence by witnesses
Sworn and examinsl in epen court, and by the z:draission of oxhibiis and by
stipulations betweeu the parties, and upon resting, vhe Ucleudant interposed
its Demurrer, ths Flaintiff's evidence, wbich was overraled., The Defendant
thun presented its ovidence by witnzases sworn and crarminced in wpen court,
and upon the Defendaat resting, the Court founl the issues in {favor of the
Plaintiff and against the Defendant as follows: That the Plaiutiif sud Defend-
ant antered into & contract whereby the Defendant bacarne bound te pay the
Plaintiff the sum of Fifteen Thousand 5ix Hundrad 3ixty-eighi and 20/160
Dollars (515, 668, 8u), and that the Defendant 15 not entitlzd to any claims for
offsets, setbacks, or back charges. The Tourt further found tiat the Flaintiff
is entitled to rzcover interest in the amount of six por cent (%) on the entire

antount dae, from the lat Jay of Novemier, 1764, uatil paid,



IT I35 THERGCFCR L ORDEHED, AUJUDCIN AvD DECREED
that {he Plaintiff, Star Builders, Inc., a cornzovation {suiag in the name of The
United Jtates of Arnavice), have and recover judgment against the Defendant,
Comreercial Insurance Company of Newariz, New Jersey, 2 corporation, in
the swn of Fifteen Thousand 5ix Hundreod Sisty-cight and 8C/100 Dollars
{315, 668, 80) together with intexost at the rate of sic per cent {(6%) per annum
frow: the 18t day of November, 1964, until paid, and the cosis of this actiorn,
for which let axecution issus.

_,—"7—:; / )
(5) ,47",;:;;"%?;5“, .
UNFT o0 L TATES DIATRICT JUDGE

APPROVED AS TO TORM;

LAWRENCE A, G, JOHNISO
Attorney for Defendant

STEVAN E, SMITH
.

Attorney for Flaintiff




URITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR ‘I

ROADTER DISTRICT OF OHLANCGE

Charles Lance Ltapley, )
Platntiff,
Vi . Civil W, GOS0
{ SRRET
United States of Amsrics, R J
)
Dofendant. ) e
SIS
X PELRE I YRR S AR T
w oler o S0 Ehsinier Conser

This matter coming on before me, the undereigned Judpe, this
1Tth day of Februsey, 1965, upon the motion of the petitioner, Charles
Lance Stapley, to vecste and pet aside sentence purouant to 20 U.8.C.
2265, and the yetitioner appearing in person and by his ettorneys, Fred
. Woodson and Richerd Oable, and the defendant being represented by
Phillipe Breckinridge, Aspistant United States Attorney, and witnesses
having bedsn sworn and testinmony talen, snd the court having exemined the
filen anéd records in this case and Criminal Case Ho. 14030 in this court,
and being fully sdvised in the premises Finds:

That whitle the petitioner was testifying in dc own behalf and at
the end of seld tentimony he indicated in upen court, end while under ogth
to this court, that he wiched to withdraw hic motich to vacate pursusnt
to 20 U.5.C, 2255. That therealfter the cowrt advised sald petitioner to
consult with hig attorneys, and after such consultetion the potitioner ageln,
while gtil). under oath, advised the couwrt thet he wished to withdrsw seld
motion. Thet the court Inquired of both attormoys representing petiticoer
vhether they concurved in this request. Thet both saild attorneys indiceted
to the court thet they 414 so concur and that in their Judmeent it would
be to the petitioner's best interesi to withdvaw the motion whiclh: he haz
filed herein.

For the foregoing ressons the petitioner should be aillowed to with-
draw said motion and the o should therelure be considered withdrmm and
4% such &lemiosed, cverruled and denfed.

IT i THERFFORE QRDERED, ADFUDGED AND DECHEFD thet the motion jur-



muit to o0 G50, 2055 T1led hevein by the petitioner, Charien (enee

Dlanley, be and 11 lwreby fs overriled eand derded,

UNTIFD wDATE. DISTRICY JUDGH



U ———————

UNITED STATES DLISTRICT COURT FOR Tipd

NORTHERY DISTRICT OF OKLARQMA

Jamee Vietor Dowty, )
Plaintiff,
va, Civil No. 6240
United States of America, D
Defendant .
T RE
ORDER F‘*w“‘ - \':\)-rl)

Cewirg

This matter camning on before me, the undersigned Judge, this
ﬁ? day of March, 1905, upon the moticn to vacate sentence pur-

suant to 20 U.5.C. 2255 filed herein Ly the petitioner, James Victor
Dowty, and the court having carefully considered said motion and the
files and records in this emse, &5 well as Criminal No. 13603 in this
court, finds:

That on the 1l4th dey of November, 1060, the petiticner, James
Victor Bowty, waived indictment and entered a ples of guilty to the
information filed in this court in Criminal Case No. 13603 charging
the petitioner with a viclation of 18 U.85.C. 2312. That thereafter
on the 1hth day of December, 1960, the defendant wae sentenced to two
{2) years in the custody of the Attorney General upon his plea of
gailty to sald charge by the Honorable Royce H. Savage, then United
States Diotrict Judge for the Northern Disirict of Oklehoma.

Thet in his motion filed herein on the 15th deg of Februery,
1965, the only grounds aseerted by the petiticner for setting aside
the aforeneld Judment of conviction are certain allegedly wrongful
acts of the United States Board of Parcle. Taet the petitioner has
alleged nothing in his motion which in any vay forms & basis of attack
upon his convietion in Criminal Cmse No. 13(03. He has set forth
nothing which would invelidate that coaviction nor furniched any res-

sonc for setting 1t aside. His only complaints are directed toward



alleged acts of the United Simtes Parole Board which could, of course, in
no way constitute any basic for setting ecide the original convietion. As
heretolore steated, his motion 1s completely silent as to any reason Tov
this court to grant hinm any relief under 25 U.5.C. 2255. If, which is highly
unlikely, the petitioner 18 now being wrongfully restrained of his lLiberty,
1%t 16 not by reaccon of any infirmity in the Judguent of conviction entered
on December 1h, 1960, in Case No. 13603, aud petitioner's redress, if he is
entitled to eany, must come through babems corpus and not 28 U.5.C. 2855.
That elthough the petitioner does not remlly urge 1t as a ground for
eetting anide the convietion, there is in his wotion & statement that his
court appointed counsel was not present at the {ime he wat sentenced. While
he does not ask for any relief as s result of this, in order to absolutely
safeguard his rights, the court has exsmined the reporter's transcript in
Case Ho. 13003. It reveels that petitioner vas represented by counsel in
open court at the time he waived indictment and entered his nlea of pallty
on Nuvember 1%, 1%60. It further reveals that on December 1k, 1060, when the
case was called Tor sentencing the court was informed that the attorney repre-
senting petitioner was out of town. At that time petltioner specifically re-
quested that the court proceed %o impose sentence without the sttorney being
present. After being Turther advised by the court of his rights in this re-
gard, the petitioner indiceted that he understood what his rights were and
again specifically weived his right to have the attorney npresent. Tuis pro-
cedure clearly does not provide any basie for setting aside the judgment of
conviction under 2C U.5.C. 2255. The record ic plain that the petitioner
waived his right to have counsel present at the time of sentence.
Twmt since the {iles and the records in this case &and Criminal Case
No. 13603 conclusively show that the petitinmer 15 entitled to no relief,
there is no need for a hearing on his present motion nor for him fo be brought
hefore the court to testify.
IT I8 THERFFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREFD that the wotion of
James Vietor Dowty to vecste and set aside sentence pursuant tn 28 U.S.C.

2255 be and it hereby i1s coverruled and denled.

UNITED STATES DIZTRICT JUDGE

O



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCOURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Ameriea,

e

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. 4888

vs, WORKING INTEREST ONLY
IN ALL TRACTS
731.06 Acres of Land, Hore or Less,
Situate in Nowata County, Cklahoma,
and Ruby Helen Barnes, et al,

and Unknown Owners,

FILED

Defendants. -
srensanks MAR 22 195
JUDCMENT JBLE C. BOOD
{Partial) be }:.S.)Bl}: 8, District Court
1.

NOW, on this © day of , 1965, this matter
comes on for disposition on application of plaintiff, United Stetes of
America, for entry of Judgment on & stipulation agreeing upon just compen-
sgtion, end the Court, after having examined the files in this action and
being advised by counsel for plaintiff finds:

2.

This Judgment spplies oniy to the working interest 1n the
estetes condemned in all tracta included in this civil action, as such
estates and tracts are described in the Complaint and the Declaration of
Taking filed in this civil action. Such working interest consists of
certain fractional interests in the estate taken in the various tracts

as follows, to-wit:

Mineral Tract No, Interest Owned by

As Filed in Case Forest
5601-A 19/24 of 8/8
5601-B 19/24 or 8/8
5601-C 17/2h of 8/8
5601-D 1g/2h or 8/8
5601-E 1g/2k or 8/8
S601-F 41/48 or 8/8
5601-MA 19/2k of 8/8
5601-M 19/24 of 8/8
5T06-E 19/2h of 8/8

5706-D 19/24 of 8/8



Mineral Tract Wo. Interest Owned by

Filed In Case Forest
5706-0 11/48 of 8/8
H636-16

and 19/2h of /8
6636-22
6636-21 19/2h of 8/8
6636-23 2/3 of &/8

3.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the partlies and the subject matter
of this action,

L,

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who ere interested in
subject tracts,

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in parsgraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of Amerieca the right, power and authority
to condemn for public use the estates described in paregraph 2 herein.
Pursnant thereto on March 16, 1956C, the United States of America filed
its Declaration of Teking of such described property and title to the
described estates in such property should be vested in the United States
of Americe as of the date of [iling the Declaratiocn of Taking.

6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited
in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking
of the working interest in the estates tsken in the subject tracts a
certain sum of money aud all of this deposit has been disbursed, as set
out in parsgraph 12, below,

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the cwner of the working
interest in the estates taken in the subjJect tracts as described in
paragraph 2 herein was the defendant whose name 1s shown in paragraph 12
below. BSuch named defendant is the only person asserting any interest

ir the working interest in the estates taken in such tracts, all other



persons having eilther disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendant
is entitled to receive the just compensation awarded by this judgment.
3

The owner of the working interest in the estates taken in
subject tracts and the United States of Auerica have executed and filed
herein a Stipulation as to Just Compensation, wherein they have agreed
that just compensation for such interest in the estates condemned in
subject tracts is in the amount shown as compensation in paragraph 12,
and such Stipuwlaetion should be approved.

9.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
compensation for the working interest in the estates taken in subject
tracts and the amount fixed by the Stipulation as to Just Compenssation,
and the amount of such deficiency should be deposited for the benefit
of the owner. Buch deficiency is set out in paragraph 12 below.

10.

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND' DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for
public use all tracts included in this civil aetlon, as such tracts
are particularly described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking
Tiled herein; and such tracts, to the extent of the working interest
only in the estates described in such Complaint and Declaration of
Taking, are condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United States
of America as of the date of Tiling the Declaration of Taking, and all
defendants herein and all other persons interested in such estales are
Torever barred from asserting any claim thersto.

1i.

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owmner of the working interest in the estates condemned herein
in subject tracts, was the party whose name appears below in parsgraph 12,
and the right to receive the just compensation awarded by this judgment
is vested in the party so named.

1e.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDCED AND DECRELD that the Stipulation

as to Just Compensation, merntloned in paragraph § above, hereby is confirmed;



and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation
for the working interest in the estates condemned herein in subject

tracts as follows:

WORKING INTEREST ONLY IN ALL TRACTS IN THIS CASE

Owner: PForest 01l Corporation.

Award of just compensation

pursuant to stipulation --e--eeeewew-- $102,058, 66 $102,058, 66
Deposited as estimated compensation -----eemecoramcaeaaan $100,357.41
Disbursed t0 OWNEr -cwwwwwococecmm e $100,357. 41
Balance QuUe tO OWRED —-rremcmammsmsm;—ncee “§ 1,701,285

Depesit deficiency we-cmomomm e $ 1,701.25

13.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court in this
Civil Action, to the credit of subject tracts the total deposit deficiency
in the sum of $1,701.25, and the Clerk of this Court then shall disburse
from the deposit for suech tracts the sum of $1,701.25 to Forest 0il

Corporation.

/s/ Ailen E. Barrow

UNITED 3TATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ BHuvert A, Marlow

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. 8. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Blaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. 5223

vE. Tract No. B-286
84.56 Acres of lend, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties,
Okiahoma, and James Rogers, et al.

)
)
)
)
)
)
!
) Fiiike L
)

Defendants. o
MAR 22 1964
e NOBLE C. HOOD
1. Clerk, U. 8. District Couxt

Now, on this . - day of , 1965, this matter comes
on for disposition on appllcation of plalntiff, United States of America,
for entry of judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and
the Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised
by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment epplies only to the estate condemned in Tract No. B-286,
as such estate and tract are described in the Compleint and the Declaration
of Taking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of this
action.

I

Service of process has been perfected either personally, or by
publicationmtice, as provided by Rule T1A of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public use the estate described in paragreph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on August T, 1961, the United States of America filed its Declaration of
Teking of such described property, and title to the described estate in such
property should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of

Tiling the Declaration of Taking.



G,

On filing of the Declaraticn of Tzking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of & certain
estate in the subject tract a certain sum of money, and ncne of this deposit
has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estate
taken in subject tract were the defendants whose names are shown in paragraph
12 below. Such named defendants are the only persons asserting any interest
in the estate taken in such tract, all other persons having either disclaimed
or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to receive the just
compensation for the estate taken in this tract.

8.

The owners of the subject tract and the United States of America
have executed and filed herein a &tipulation as to Just Compensation wherein
they have agreed that just compensation for the estate condemned in subject
tract is in the amount shown as compensation in paragraph 12 below, and such
stipulation should be approved.

G,

A deficiency exists between the amouni deposited as estimated
compensation for subject tract and the amount fixed by the Stipulation as
to Just Compensation, and the awmount oy such deficiency should be deposited
for the benefit of the owners. Such deficiency is set out in paragraph 12

below.
10.

It i1s Thereiore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of Americe has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
tract named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly described in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such tract, to the
extent of the estate described and for the uses and purposes described in such
Declaration of Taking, is condemned and title thereto is vested in the United
States of Amerlca, as of the date of filing such Declaration of Taking, and
all defendents herein and all other persons interested in such estate are
forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

il.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of

taking, the cwners of the estate condemned herein in subject tract were the



defendeants whose nemes appear belov in paregraph 12, and the right to Just
compensation Tor the estate taken herein in this tract is vested in the
parties so named.
12.
It Ts Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation as
to Just Compensation, mentloned in paragraph 8 above, is hereby confirmed;
and the sum therein Tixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for

the estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO, B-286

Owners:
Will Rogers, Jr. =me-coomercmacaaeceaan /3
Mary Rogers Brooks ---eescswcomccoacnun 1/3
Jemes ROGers -—----meemeamemcammme e 1/3
Award of Just compensation
pursuant to stipulation eesvevocommmcnncooo $375.00 $375.00
Deposited as estimated compensation -—--=mreeewmeeeamormenom———aa $025, 00
Disbursed 10 OWNEIS =--=--eccmmcemmmcdcace e None
Balance due £0 OWNEI'S —wcwwermvrmam—mmccmeceom—aoee $375.00
Deposit deficiency —e-mecmmmmecevmmcmm e ccncesmem— e e F155.00

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the United Stetes
of America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court, in this Civil Action,
to the credit of the subject tract, the deficiency sum of $150.00. The
Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit for the subject

tract certaih sums as follows:

To:
Will Rogers, Jr. mre--memecesm= $125.00
Mery Rogers Brooks ---w--ewe--o $125.00
James ROEETS wevrmoemmecnwmra-e $125.00

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. 5. Attorney



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CIVIL ACTION NO, 5976

NATTIONAL TRAILER CONVOY, INC.,

Flaintiff, F. l L. E 3
#AR 22 1365

ve

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA znd
INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION, .
NOBLE C. HC ™0
Defendants, Clerk, U. S District “Jourt

JUDGMENT

This actlon came on for hearing before the Court, Honorable
Jean 8. Breltenstein, Clrcuit Judge, Honorable Fred Daugherty and
Heonorable Allen E, Barrow, District Judges, presiding, and the
issues having been duly heard snd a decilslion having been duly
rendered,

It 1s Ordered and AdJudged that the order of the Inters. zte
Commerce Commission entered in its Docket No. MC-106398(Sub-No.
167), National Trailer Convey, Inc., Extension - Portable Bu_ldings,
wherein the Commission found that the certificate of Natlonal
Traller Convoy, Inc,, did not zuthorirze the transportation of commod-
ities referred to as sectionalized homes and denied National's
request for such auwthority, is.affirmed.

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma, this 22nd day of March, 1965,

Noble C. Hggd, Clerk
By K ﬂﬂ 4;a%kj2‘ Deputy



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americsa, )
Plaintiff, ) Civil No. 551k
)
vS. ) Parcel No. 2
)
Certain Land in the City of Tulsa ) .
County of Tulsa, State of Oklahoma, ) FILE R
and Consumers 0il Stations, Inc., )
et al.,, and Unknown Cwners, ) ;
) MAR 24 1965
Defendants. }
NOBLE C. HO(ZD
JUDGCMENT Clerk, U. 8, District Court

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the above parcel.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
elther personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A
of the Federal Rules of (ivil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject parcel; that upon the date the Declaration of
Taking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out
therein, became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendants were the sole cwners of the above-captioned parcel on the
date of taking, and are entitled te receive the award therefor.

L. The Court finds the amount of $L5,000.00 is just compensation for
the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above parcel, as such estates
and said parcel are described and set forth in the Complaint and Declaration
of Taking heretcfore filed in this cause. The sum of $36,000,00 was deposited
into the Registry of this Court as estimated just compensation for said parcel
upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

5. The issue of just compensation was tried to a jury on
February 16 and 17, 1965, and the jury's verdict resulting therefrom was

in favor of these defendants in the amount of $45,000.00;



IT 15, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove
referred to, as said parcel is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{(b) The just compensation tec be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above parcel is the sum of $L5,000.00 of which amount the
sum of $36,000.00 has previously been disbursed to these defendants;

{¢) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit intc the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amcunt of $9,000.00, with interest of 6%
per annum from December 3, 1962, until the date of deposit of such deficiency.
Upon receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authcorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry
of this Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of
the following-named payees.

M. J. Stricker, Jr. and Rowena Siricker . . . $9,000.00 plus all
accrued interest

Entered _3 O«?f/é,S

/a/ lmther Rehanon
AafridtanBx ARzren

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED :

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEER
Assistant U. S, Attorney

/s/ Paul Edwards

PAUL EDWARDS
Attorney for defendants, M. J.
Stricker, Jr., and Rowena Stricker

nld




=24
=Y

ATTOTNE

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil No. 5514

Parcel No. 26

F il E i}

Vs,

Certain Land in the City of Tulsa,
County of Tulsa, State of Cklahoma,
and Consumers Qil Statiens, Inc.,
et al., and Unknown Owners,

MAK 23 1964

e e e St o S e N e e

fendants. .
Defendants NOBLE C. HOOL
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

JUDGMENT

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its atterney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the cwnership and the just compensation to be awarded the former
owners of the above parcel.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publicatien of nctice, as preseribed by Rule 714 of
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject parcel; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-capticned parcel on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the eward therefor.

li. The Court finds the amount of $60,000.00 is just compensation
for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the above parcel, as such
estates and said parcel are described and set forth in the Complaint and
Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause. The sum of $L6,500.00
wag deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just compensation
for said parcel upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

S. The issue of just compensation was tried te a jury on
February 16 and 17, 1965, and the jury's verdict resulting therefrom was

in favor of this defendant in the amount of $60,000.00.



IT I3, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDERTED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove
referred to, as said parcel is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking ef the aghove parcel is the sum of $60,000.00 of which amount the
sum of $46,500.0C has previously been disbursed to this defendant;

(¢) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $13,500.00, with interest at 6%
per annum from December 3, 1962, until the date of deposit of such deficiency.
Upon receipt of the lasi-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry
of this Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of
the following-named payes.

Jerry V. Miller (now Jones) . . « . . . . $13,500.00 plus all
accrued interest

Entered 23~ 2 3 - bS5

/s/ Iluther Bohanon
Fafohiben i cBarnou:

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED :

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

s/ ﬁful Edwards
et .

“NoocL el F‘L{SL 2

PAUL EDWARDS
Attorney for defendant, Jerry V. Jones,
formerly said Jerry V. Miller

nld

PELNL fn e e ey



UNITFD STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERK DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America,

)
)
Plaintiff, % CIVIL ACTION NO. 5678
Vs, } Tracts Nos, 5608.28
) 5608-35
241.63 Acres of Land, More or Less, } 5608-48
Bituate in Noweta and Rogers Counties, )
Oklahoma, and Nettie Wilson, et al, )
)
)
)

and Unknown Owners,

Fil kD

Defendants. MAR 2 5 19&5
ORDER SETTING ASIDE JUDGMENT NOBLE C. I@.{)( 39
Clerk, UL 8, Disiriet Conrt
NOW on this =  day of - - - , 1965, this cause, a&s

to the capticned tracts, ceme before the Honorable Allen E, Barrow, Judge
of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Oklsheoma,
for dispositicon of the plaintiff's motion to cancel and set amside a certain
Judgment filled herein, and heving examined the files in the case and being

advised by counsel for plaintiff, the Court finde:

On February 19, 1965, a certain Judgment was filed herein with
reference to Tracts Nos. G-T04, 5608-23, 5608-3S, and 5608-4S. Insofar
as said Judgment related to Tract No. G-T04%, it wes correct and should not
be disturbed. The said Judgment, however, through inadvertence, caused
by insufficient informetion, with respect to Tracts Nos. 5608-28, 5608-35,
and 5608-43, was incomplete, in that one more tract included within the
same ownershlp should have been included in the Judgment. The Judgment
also fixed an award in an insufficient amcunt and provided for a disbursal

to the owner, Earl McComic, in an amount too small.

Pursuant to the Judgment the Clerk issued his Check No. 665,
dated February 19, 1965, drawn on the Farmers and Merchents State Bank,
payable to Earl McComic in the amount of $2,275.00. This check has been

returned to the Clerk for cancellation.

The Court concludes that the plaintiff's motion should be sus-
tained, the Judgment as to the subject tracts together with the Clerk's

Check No. 665 should be cencelled end set aside, and & new Judgment entered.



It Is Therelore ORDERED that the Judgment filed herein on
February 19, 1965, insofar only as it applies to Tracts Nos. 5608.23,
5608-33, end 5608-4S5, hereby is cancelled, set aside and held for naught,
and a new Judgment setting forth proper and correct findings, conclusions

and a correct award shall be entered.

It Is Further ORDERED thet the Clerk of this Court shall cancel

the sbove described Check No, 665,

/s/ Allen E. Barrow
UHITED STATES DLSTRICT JUDGE

RPETOVED:
fo! indurt A Murlow

Auelotany U L. Mlomoey



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
KORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of Americs,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO, 5678
vs. Tracts Nos. S608-28
5608-35
241.63 Acres of Lend, More or Less, 5608-48
Situate in Nowaste and Rogers Counties, 5609-5

Oklehoma, and Nettle Wilson, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

FILED

R P U P S N ]

Defendants. .
MAR 25 1965
JUDGMENT NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U, 8. District Court
On MAR 2 4 1965 , this cause, as to the captioned

tracts came before the Honorable Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United States
District Court for the Worthern District of Oklahoma, for disposition of
the plaintiff's motion for judgment. After being advised by counsel for
plaintiff, and having examined the files in the case, the Court finds:

1.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties end the subject matter
of thie action. This judgment applies only to the estates condemned in
the tracts enumersted in the caption above, as such tracts and estates are
described in the Compleint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

2.

Service of Procesa has been perfected elther personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all pearties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subjeet tracts,

3.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power, and
authority to condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts
are particularly deseribed in such Complaint, Pursuant thereto, on
June 26, 1963, the United States of America filed its Declaration of
Taking of certaln estates in such described land, and title to such
property should be vested in the United States of America, as of the

date of filing such instrument.



L,

Simultaneously with filing herein the Declaration cf Taking,
there were deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compen~
sation for the taking of the described estates in subject tracts, certain
sums of money, none of which has been disbursed as shown in parsgraph 10.

5.

A pre-trial hearing in this case was held before the Court on
December 14, 196k. Due notice of such hearing was given to all of the
parties except W. B. Rowsey, whose eddress is unknown. The Plaintiff,
United States of America, appeared at such hearing by Hubert A. Marlow,
Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklshoma.
The defendant, Earl McComic, appeared by his attorney, Glenn H. Chappell.
Hone of the other defendant owners appeared either in person or by attorney
and no other persons have appeared at any time in connection with the sub~
jeect tracts,

6.

Mr, Eorl McComic, the owner of Tracts Nos. 5608.25, 5608-38,
5608-43, and 1/2 interest in the estate taken in Tract No. 5609-S, together
with the plaintiff, has executed an option contract, as alleged in the
Complaint, whereby he and the plaintiff have agreed upon the amount of
Just compensation for his interest in the estates taken in the subject
tracts and such contract should be approved.

7.

The Court has considered the plaintiif's evidence offered at the
pre-trial conference regarding the W. E. Rowsey 1/2 interest in the estate
teken in Tract No. 5609-8 and finds that the decrease in market value of
such interest caused by this action was $48.00, and such sum should be
adopted as the award of Just compensation for such 1/2 interest.

8.

The defendants named in parsgraph § as owners of subject tracts
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates condemned in
the subject tracts, all other defendants having either discleimed or
defaulted; the named defendants are the owners of such estates, as of the
date of taking and, as such, are entitled to receive the award of just

compensation.



9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDCED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tracts nsmed in paragraph 1 herein, as such tracts are particularly
deseribed in the Complaint and Declaraticn of Taking filed herein; and such
tracts, to the extent of the estates deseribed in such Declaration of Taking
and for the uses and purposes thereiln indicated, are condemned and title
thereto is vested in the United States of fmerica ae of June 26, 1963, and
all defendants herein and all other persons interested in such estates are
forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

10,

It Xs Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the cwners of the eststes condemned herein in the subject tracts
were the defendants whose names appear in the schedule below; the right tec
Just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts is vested in the
parties so nemed, as their interests appear therein. The option contract
described in paragreph 6 sbove is approved. The sum hereby adopted as
the award of just compensetion for the estates herein taken in such tracts
and the menner in which such award should be allocated are as set out in

the schedule which follows, to-wit:

TRACTS NOS. 5608-25, 5608-35, 5608-45, AND 5609-5 COMBINED

Qwners:
1. W. E, Rowsey owned an undivided 1/2 interest in Tract No. 56C9-S.

2. Earl McComic owned all interest in these 4 tracts except that
owned by W. E. Rowsey.

Award of jJust compensation :
for all 4 trects -~-wmemcccescasn- e a—— rmmmman :$2,780.00

-

Allocation of eward:

1. To W. E. Rowsey ,
pursuant to Court hearing - :p48,00

LT

.
-
.
H
-
-
-
H
.
-
-
H
.
a

2., To Earl McComic :
pursuant to option contract i----wee- R $2,732.00
Deposited as estimated compensation : : :
for all 4 tracts combined -eeec-mosdmcmcaman damnea e ——— 42 421,00
Disbursed t0 oWNErs cewemem—ccrme-—acwe- None + None ¢
Balance due t0 OWHErs -----------------$48.00 : $2,732.00 :
Deposit deficlency e-eecee-rrocemcmrroceacarereamn o= emm———— e % 359.00




11.
It Is Further ORDERED that the plaintiff shall deposit in the
Registry of this Court in this civil action the depesit deficiency in the
sum of $359.00 and such sum shall be credited to the deposit for Tract

No. 5608-4s8.

The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the sums on
deposit for the subject tracts the sum of $2,732.00 to Earl McComic. This

disbursal shall be allocated among the tracts as follows:

Tract No. 5608.258 aecomacao—- $ 25.00
Tract No. 5608-38 —accmevacan $ 25.00
Tract No. S608-45 «cvoven--n $2,634. 00
Tract No. 5600-8 weceammaunnn $ 48.00

The balance of $48.00 in the deposit for Tract No. 5609-5 shall
not be disbursed at this time. An appropriate order of distribution will
be entered when the whereabouts of the defendant, W. E. Rowsey, becomes
knowr. In the event that the balance due to such defendant remains on
deposit for a pericd of 5 years Irom the date of filing this judgment,
then, after that period, the Clerk of this Court, without further order
shall disburse the halance on deposit for such Tract No. 5609.S in this
action to the Treasurer of the United States of America, pursuant to the

provisions of Title 28, Section 20h2, U.S.C.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE

APPROVED:

TUBERT A, MAREOW
Assistant United States Attorney



UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHEEN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Civil No. she2

Tracts Nos. L715E-1 & E-2

)
Plaintiff, )
)
)
165.79 Acres of Land, Mcre or Less, s o
: FoL D
)
)
)
)

V3.

Situate in Tulsa, Pawnee, Osage, and
Creek Counties, Oklahoma, and John B.
Anderson, et al., and Unknown Owners .
! * ’ MAF‘ B I[JL
Defendants.
NOBLE ¢ Foop

Clerk, U. S, Lisivier C

PARTIAL JUDGMENT foner Court

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a partial Judgment
determining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the
former owners of an ingress and egress right in the above tracts.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of nctice, as prescribed by Rule 714
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Gourt finds, upon the evidence presented that the below
listed defendants were the sole owners of an ingress and egress right in
the above tracts on the date of taking, and are entitled to receive an award
therefor.

L. The Court finds the amount of $250.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking c¢f an ingress and egress right in the
above tracts by the plaintiff, as such estates and said tracts are described
and set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed
in this cause. No amount was deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for said ingress and egress right in the abeve
tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff and Jon W. Beam and Corinne J,

Beam, defendants herein, have by the stipulation agreed that the just



compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of an ingress and
egress right taken in the sbove tracts is the sum of $250.00, inclusive
of interest.

6, This Partial Judgment is to be considered with a judgment
entered March 25, 1596, in that between both judgments all interests and the
Just compensation therefor have been determined;

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of zn ingress and egress right in the above tracts is the sum of
$250.00, inclusive of interest;

(¢} The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit inte the Repistry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $250.00, without interest. Upen
receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of thils Ceurt is hereby
authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of
this Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the
following-named payees,

Jon W. and Corinne J. Beam . . . . . . . . . $250,00

Entered WAR 2 4 1965

/s/ Axlen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

nld



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil He. 5615
vs.
Tract Ho. 2626C
0.15 Acres of Land, More or less,
Situate in Osage County, Oklahoma,
and Elizabeth Toothwan, et al., and

Unknown Qwners,

FiLED
MAR 26 1305

Deferdents, )
. BoO
LE C. HOO
JUDGMENT CES%J. g, Distriet Coner

1. ©On this day this cause came on Tor hearing upen the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for s finel Judgment deter-
mining the cwnership and the Just compensation.

2. The Court finds that the Complaint was duly filed and that the
Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matier of this action;
that service of process has been perfected either perscnally or by publication
of notice, as prescribed by Rule 7lA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
on all parties.

3. The Court finds that notice of the right to disinter bodies
buried in the cemetery deseribed in the Complaint filed herein as Tract
Ne. 2626C, and reinter them in other locations has been served upon all
parties defendant herein, either by personal service or by publication cof
notice as required by law.

4, The Court finds that the plaintiff has heretofore filed &
Completion Report on the Relocation Plan and no objection has been filed
thereto by sny of the parties defendant or any other person,

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDPERED AND ADJUDGED:

(2) The following estate taken is hereby ccondemned for the uses
and purposes of the United States of Americo as set out in the Complaint
filed herein pursuant to the request of the Secretary of the Army:

The fee simple title, subject, however, to existing easements for

public roads and highways, public utilities, railroads and pipelines;



reserving to the Osage Tribe of Indians, its trustees, successor in Quner-
ship, or assigns, all oil, gas, cosl, or other minerals covered by said lands
as reserved by the Act of Congress of June =8, 1906 (34 Stat. 539), as amended,

(b) That the Plan of Reiocation filed with the Complaint be and
the same is hereby apnroved and confirmed,

{c) That the full, just and eadeguate compensation payeble by the
United Stetes of Aumerica for the taking of said tract of land be and the
same 1s sdjudged to be the execution of the Plan of Relocetion, as set forth
in the Relocation plan as shown to be completed by the Completion Report

(d) That the fee simple title, subject, however, to existing ease-
ments for public roads and highways, public utilities, railrcads and pipelines;
reserving to the Osage Tribe of Indians, its trustees, successors in owner-
ship, or assigns, all oil, ges, coal, or other minerals covered by said
lands as reserved by the Act of Congress of June 28, 1906 (34 Stat. 539), as
emended, in the cemetery described in the Complaint filed herein as Tract

No. 2626C shall vest in the plaintiff from and after the date of this

Judgment.
Dated
/s/ Allen E. Barrow
APPROVED: UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

/s/ Rebert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U, S. Attorney

ajs



“““ SR——————

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTIERN DISTRICT OF CiTAHOMA

United States of Americe, )
Plaintiff, ) Civil Ne. 5817
Vs, )
) Tract Hos. 3033C
2.50 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) 3006C
Situate in Pawnee County, Olklahowa, )
and Gorden W, Hensley, et sal., and )
Unknown Owners, )
) RS
Defendants., ) Foo L B
JUDGMENT MR 26 100k

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing “P?ftﬁﬂﬁ?E??E;i§%§:3§
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a fiﬁgi'ﬂﬁhgkéﬁT“&@%g¥ﬂwf
mining the ownership and the just compensation.

2, The Court finds that the Complaint was duly filed and that the
Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject matier of this action;
that service of process has been perfected either perscnally or by publication
of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure,
on all parties.

3. 'The Court finds that noctice of the right te disinter bodies
buried in the cemetery described in the Complalnt filed herein as Tract
Nos. 3033C and 3006C, end reinter thew in other locations, has been served
upon all parties defendant herein, either by perscnal service or by publication
of notice as required by law,

L, The Court finds that the plaintiff has heretofore filed &
Completion Report on the Relocation Plan and no objection has been filed
thereto by any of the parties defendant or any other person.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The follewing estate taken is hereby condemned for the uses
and purposes of the United Stetes of America as set cut in the Complaint
filed herein pursuant to the request of the Secretary of the Army:

The fee simple title, subject, however, to existing easements
for public roads and highways, public utilities, railroads and pipelines;

(t) Thet the Plan of Relocaticn filed with the Complaint be and
the same hereby is approved and confirmed.

(e} That the full, just and adeguate compensaticn payable by the

United States of America for the taking of ssld tract of land be and the



sape is adjudged to be the execution of the Flan of Relccation, as set fortn
in the Relocation Plan as shown to be completed by the Completion Report.

(d) That the fee simple title, subject, however to existing ease-
ments for public roads and highways, public utilities, railroads and pipelines,
in the cemeteries described in the Cowplaint filed herein as Tract Nos. 3033C
and 3C06C shall vest in the plaintiff from and after the date of this
Judgment,

Dated 00, . - “

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U, 8, Attorney



b

U

FESUR L 0 ) U I Y S

UAITR T CPATL s e s TRICH [or the
150 off JAUECON B E DY b I OO ET R
a4 corserstion,

Plaintifl,

-y

Yl CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, NG, .,
UNITV D “TATES L5 - 1TY AN

GUAL ANTY COMTANY, NATICNAL
SORETY SORPOFATION, and THIL

FETN CASUALTY #WE SURFTY
COREBOT ATION,

ilefendants,

efrict -

UNITEY HTATE., FPIUYF LITY ANL
GUARANTY COMPANY, NATIONAL
SUBRFTY COR-ORATION, and THE
SETWA SASUALTY o N SURETY
CO T A THON,

Third-iarty Plaintif(s,

Y-

FIYTY CONSTRUCTION ONMBANY, INC,,
a “liwsissippi Corporation; K. U, HYDF,
Jo, R R MORGEN; B & F ENGINELRING
T ANY, INCORPOL ATION, a Misy-
isniprl Corporation;, LACOSTE, INC., a
iasfssipph Corporation; TALBEERT &
B CONTRACST O, INC., a Mias-
inzippl Corporation; VNIVERSA L BURIOGE
O A NY, a Mageissippl Corporation;
Gt Mel LR 0¥, ING, & Miesissippd
Viorporation; and MYUF -MORGAN, & co-
partnersiip corrposed ot B, O, HYOE, TR
wind by, WO AN

Thard -1 arty Uelendants

JL s

[N}

v
/

A R e e e mer et e me twe e e b e S W e et Rl el mr e e A wm” me mer wEr e ma e mmt et s e e et e e er e v me e aar

Wi

Civil Fetion

Mev, BaETS

A T S
Wk 2 b 19ps

RSB e L RaEr
Cierk, 35 5 faisrriar o



R —— S ——

Nuw on this 30h cay of Mares, 192685, Cudiags of vact and Conclusions
of L.aw having been rnoade and entered by the ¢ ourt, judgment iz entered
herein accordingly.

Necr, THERFRORY ) BE IT CRUVERDD, ARJUDGED AN CRECKE D
by the Court that it be adjudicated and devreed thut third~party plaintiffs,
United sStatea Fidelity and Guaranty Company, NMational surety Corporation
and The Aetna Casualty and Surety Corporation, have paid the plaintifd,
Jackson ¥ eady-Mix Concrete, one<half of the judgn ent it recevered herein
on the bth day of March, 1965, for bli, 533 20, and that the thiri-party
defendant ¥ . F, Morgan has paid one~hall of watd judgr-ent togethor with
accrued interest, and upon the (inal adjudication by & court of con petent
jurisdiction in the State of Missiszippl that thigd-party defendant £, .

M. .rgan is or is not liable to gaid third-party plaintiffe, then in thatl event
that third-party defendant E. ¥ . Morgan «ill retirburse third-party
plaintiffs for all monies paid together with interest in the avent that he i
adjudicated to be liable, ond in the event that he is adjudicated not ta be
liable then in that event the third-party plaintiffe will rein burse . 1,
‘"organ for all n:unieé:fqi;'ié to the plaintiff herein together with accrued

intere st thareson,

BEIT FURTHEE ADJUDICATED NI DECRELD by the Dourt that
third-party defenaanis, tHyde Construction Gonpany, Inc,, E. Hyde,
Jr . H & ¥ Engineoring Company, Inc.. Lalonte, Inc.. Talbert & Hrown
Contractors, Inc., Universal Bridge Cor pany, and Slade & Yeliroy, Inc.,

are linble to third-party plaintiffs, United Statos Sidelity and CGaaranty

il



fonpany, Natlonal Surety Corporation snid The  etus Casualty and Surety
Corparation, {or all rmonier heretofore paid to pluintiff, Jackson Veady-
Mix Coucrete, amd are liable to third-party plaintiffa for _all mronles they
shall pay I F. hiorgen as rein burserment for the o ontes he has paid

plaintiff, Jackeon Feady«nix Concrete, topether with intereast thereon,

UNITED ~TATEY DISTRICT JULGE
FOR THE NOw THERN DISTHICT
COF GRLARA S

ARPEOVY D

e

CLYDE J, WATTS,

Attorney for Third-Farty Plaintil{s.

VAVIT H, SANDERY,

Attorney for Third-Farty Defendants.



Lt

Tio Wl OWTTED S%aT00 DY=ADYTow Chull POl T

RORTHENN DTLTHTSE ©F G LaBOlA

Robert 5. &hitablrd, Ogorege /. dounlek
Shillip ~e dusleh, 3!‘., Hoodrow Uraer-
baeik, Luls Hay Ureenback, <ny Jrecn-
brck, Ghirley Grﬁmnbnck Sixkiller,
Shors Velllere Hinsg, and wWalter Hing,

Claintifrn,

}
i
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
}
stewart L, Udnll, Seoretary of the Unlted%
States Departuwent of the Interior, 3
Phillio Hash, Commiggioner of the Unitod )
btates Buresu of Indisn Affolrs, Virsil )
Harrington, Aras Director, Fuskofeo, }
Oklahonk, Office of the United Ltates 3
Buresu of Indian Affeirs, and/or the )
Unltod 3tates of America, }

)

}

}

)

)

Ry, D

WAR 2 0 1965
Involuntary Pisintiffe,

OBLE L. HOODR
Llr:rk. 11, %, District Court

Viie
The wagle-ilchar Company, @ corporation,

velfondont.

SADER PISMISUING JRVOLUNTARY Bl Xt iHpe:

Upon conslderation of tha /nended fotlon to Asuiss f1led
herein by involuntary plaintiffs and the Lelefs sub-itted in
support thereof and in oppogition theretc, the Lourt finde that
sald ‘mended Potion %o Dlexies should be sustalnad,

1t 18 fundnaentsl law thaet o goversipgn cay ot Do gued or
nroteeded azoinst in & legal action ir Yie owrs or sthar courts
Wwithout ite comsent. ghegtaw and thicinosw Lotlong ve ogibz,
(luth <ip.) 1471 7, 24, 450 irihe v. Jronog,

My . 28, 555, This baale soverel b losanity extonis to the

Inclusion or exclusion in o lagsl eotion in any enneclty snd

in this perticular instence this would osrneocwpass e positlon
ol nvaluntary olsinglff, ule 1, e e we e, Zorihsinly in
ne way arovides for the wetver of goaverel o Lnsanioy, nd no
chier sabhurity bse been prepented U0 Lo Jourt ghowing in whet
swmner o Dy owhel oesmns the dndtog Stabag eould oo feined in

Wty sestion =n luvoluntary plelreddr o tunt Les aonaent.



P

ha Tantua~r of thre Cammlaint cas the oormer b oahiich the
effioarg ol ol facials meee tnelodedg Iy Lhits TG mition leads the
Soart Lo Moo oshet eneh pelied® ns 1 oreguested of UTher lue o In
raality & vagnent for eatiaf fees the Unitod Ctatss, ok s in
effect, nn o ther individuslly, m action a-ntnat the soverelgn.
analy sation o oainat gfficers and officinle of the soverelyn is
not nerslitted without the soveret s congunt,

The rlainti{Ts arsue in tholr belefl in responae o the
Aaandad Fotlon that they s osabinsy wendwonue aouinst these
afficiels,  The Lourt does rot ro interpret the Linecwsre of the
Zerpdsirt ond Finds thot o asuse of actiorn in inndosus hag not
beer olesrly end properly rpland, snd relying upon vhe low of
mandarus in deforge of the jolnder of thege ~{finiels na ine-
veluntery »laintiffe is of ne conford o nleintiffs horein and
ean e of voogvetl o ther 4 defonse tro the rotion in Lhis case,

trowhae viewed, this sotlor cust be disuisned o e ench

of the involunbary oletintiffs, or more correclly sl lal, eseh

involuntary AladneAfT mast be o dloclopen Sroev Wile soblorg

The Court dooen net rocoh bhe guestlsn o o sdwethaer or not
sueh involuntery olaintiflfs sre indisoeoalble ~sriiec herein Top
guch question, the Courd feels, 'ow ol Sesan 1odae! S the
AMordinsg, noer ig VL neceddansy Lo oroach thiz suesthon o ow
daternination of thig motion, Freo e chaly of ¢hio orae 16 would
amsesr that the srasence of the onit:d Ltalee oy hily gege would
he hitrhly desirable and proper Cop e officient, oraerly snd
goepdy adsinistrotlion of jJustlce omd ¢ Full daterctneoilon of
all the rizhta sl dutles of i1 cusearred, oy, crocence, howe
ever, aould only Le made possiblce turou-h tholy dosire and oone
pont Lo be ro oroseant.  In viow of thio Lhoctro smloCRioinoeg

Haltons v Datie snd skokostis® Deslor vpthar v, Spomoo cosen,

sunerd, the Jourv doubts that vhe srecence of the Upited States

would be deewed iallspensible heprein.  oyavar, the polilens



ratood by L6 sLsence hovaly counld e =andly avorbsd e Lin
voluntarily anrticipation nerelin, bul the Jourt oomnot force
thnat narticlonticn.

1t 1, therafore, ordorod thei the somvended Soticon to
Liguisn filed hneroln by the luvoluntary sleintdiff 1: susteined
and the involuntery plalntiffc srs lavizaoed fro thie action,

inted this 222 gny of Jarak, 1000,

@) “Fud

el Baurhery
it Ltatss oo belot Judge




I THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES FOE ;
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA !

BYRON BURDETTE BASOM,
Plaintirf,
-ve- NO, 6102 CIVIL

F”ILEEP

UNITED BENEFIT LIFE INSUR-
ANCE COMPANY, a corporation, .
MAR 2 3 1965

Dsafendant.

NOBLE ¢ .
ORDER REMANDING CAUSE TO STATE COURSerk, 1, g, oy, L1CO)

b

2y LT I
NOW on this 17th day of March, 1965, this metter com-
ing on before me, the undersigned Judge of the United States
District Court for the Northern Digtrict of Oklahoma, upon
the petition for removal filed hersin by defendent, United
Benefit Life Insurance Company, a corporation, and upon the mo-
tion of plaintiff, Byron Burdetts Basom, %o romand, defendant
being present by REX K. TRAVIS of DUVALL AND HEAD, end the
plaintiff being predent by his attorney, LAMOIN OLDHAM, and
the Court being fully advised In the premises finds that this
ceuse was improvidently removed from the State Court, the amount
involved being inaufficient to give thie Court jurisdiction,
and that gald csuse should be remanded to the State Court,
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the above entitled cause

be, and the game ls, hersby remanded to the District Court of
Tulse County, State of Cklehoma, and that said defendant pay

the cost incurrsd by reason of the removal proceedings.

LUTHER BOHANON, Judge of the Dig-
APPROVED! trict Court of the United States,
' u ) Co Northern District of Oklahoma
VA Sy . [ O T -

i Lo Es

‘ P rig
Bldg,, Tulsa, ATTORNEY FOR
PLAINTIFR

. 5 0
HEAD, lst Eguity Bldg., Okla. City
ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT



IN THE YNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERM DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

GRAND RIVER DAL, MUTHORITY, )
a public corprrztion,
Petiticner, )
vs.
20 ACRES OF LAND IN MAYES counry, ) Civil . 3283
e e ) FILED
Tefendants. % MAR 3 1965

NOBLE C. BOOD:

; G RE B GRS
CRDER _CONFIRMING REPORT OF COMMISSIONER RIS, Disticr Cows

NOW, on this the 2{  day of March ,19 63 | the court

considered the application of the petitioner herein for a judgment ap-
proving the Commissioners!' Heport heretofore filed in this proceeding
as to the real eatate hereinafter specifically described.

The Court finds that:

1. Each and all of the allegations of the said petition for con-
demnation are true and that the Grard River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire property by eminent domain for the uses and purposcs there-
in set forth.

2. That more than sixty (40) days have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Commissioners herein and no exceptions therein nor

demand for Jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafter describ-

ed and that said Report of Commissioners filed herein on the ldth
day of___ hugust ,1964 |, should be confirmed and approved in

avery respect.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECRVED that the Report

of Commissioners filed herein on the +4th 4.y o August ,19 64 |

is final and the award as set out and fixed in said report is full and
just compensation for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The lands and/or estate taken are described as follows, to-wit:

P8 1-14 Fee Title to:

The following described land situated in Mayes County,
Oklahoma, to.wit:

The Bl NW% 8E% in Section 32, T 21 N, R 21 E of

the Indian Base and Meridian, containing 20.0

acres,




IT IS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate
taken is the entire and unencumbered fee simple title to the lands
designhated as "fee title"; that the estate taken it and to the lands
designated as "perpetusl easement' is the perpetual right, priviiege
and authority to flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam
thereon, and withdraw the same therefrem, and te inundate intermittent-
ly from time to time, free and clear of 411 liens and encumbrances of
whatscever nature, together with the right to remove, or cause to be
removed, such structures and improvements and other objects that may
be located thereon and as herein described, reserving unto the owners
the right of occupancy and use of said lands for any and all purposes
that do not interfere with the construction, maintenance and operaticn
of the Markham Ferry Project.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND CDECREED that the estate in
all of the above designated and described real estate, as described
in the petition, and the interest therein taken by these eminent do-
main proceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the

. . )
P8t gay of Buqust ~,19 77, upon the d-positing of the

sun of $_°00-°C with the registry of this Court for the

lands and estates taken in and to the above described land.

" (ﬁ P
{fj) EREN ( AT AT Y

b.¢

U. §. District Judg



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

IInited States of America,
Plaintiff, Civil No. 5419

Tract No, 3759E
FlicE D
MAF 3 1 108y,

Vs,
753,01 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Pawnee and (Osage Counties,

Cklahoma, and Jacob Fein, et al.,
and Unknown Ouwners,

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Defendants, NOBLE . BOon

Cler?, 11, 8. District Couprr
JUDGMENT

1. On this day thisg cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tracts, based on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on the
15th day of March, 1965.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint wers
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
peracnally or by publicatlon of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out thereln, became
vested in the United States of America.

3., The Report of Commissioners filed herein on the 15th day of
March, 1965, is hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to all
tracts covered by such report. The amount of just compensation as to the
subject tracts as fixed by the Commission is set cut in paragraph & below.

L. Certain deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as
estimated just compensation for subject tracts and the amounts fixed by the
Commission and the Court as just compensation and a sum of money sufficient
to cover such deficiencies should be depogited by the Government. These
deficiencies are set out in paragraph 6 below.

5. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the defendants
listed below in paragraph & were the sole owners of the above capticned

tracts on the date of taking and are entitled to receive the award thereof.



6. IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDEHED AND ADJUDGED:

{2) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaini and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hersby confirmed;

{(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tracts is the sum of $1,L22.00 as determined by the Report
of Commissioners of March 15, 1965, which repert is hereby confirmed and the
sums therein fixed and adopted as just compensation for subject tracts, as
shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO. 3759E

Owner: Tom Tate

Award of Just Campensation $1,422.00
Deposited as estimated compensation 200.00
Disbursed to Ouner 0

Balance due to Owner $1,L22.00
Deposit Deficiency $1,222.00

7. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit inte the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $1,222.00, with interest at 6%
per annum from June 1, 1962, until the date of deposit of such deficiency.
Upon receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry
of this Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order
of the following-named payee.

Tom Tate . . . . . . « . . . $1,422.00 plus all accrued interest

Executed MAR 3 ( 1965

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

/s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. S. Attorney

nld



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of fimerica, )
Plaintiff, ; Civil No. 5L19

Vs, ; Tracts Nes. 3769E-1 & E-2

753.01 Acres of Land, More or Less, %

Situate in Pawnee and Osage Counties, )

gﬁiﬁﬂ;ﬁaéw:ZszaCOb Fein, et al., and g = L e D
Defendants. g MAR 3 1 1065
JUDGMENT NOBLE C. RGO

Cler”, U. 8. District Courr
1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application

of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tracts, based on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on the
15th day of March, 1965.

2, The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matier of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Report of Commissiocners filed herein on the 15th day of
March, 1965, is hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to all
fracts coverad by such report. The amount of just compensation as to the
subject tracts as fixed by the Commission is set out in paragraph & below.

L. Qertain deficiencias exist between the amounts deposited as
aestimated just compensation for subject tracts and the amounts fixed by the
Cormission and the Court as just compensation and a sum of money sufficient
te cover such deficiencies should be deposited by the Government. These
deficiencies are set out in paragraph & below,

5. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the defendants
listed below in paragraph 6 were the sole owners of the above captioned

tracts on the date of taking and are entitled to recasive the award thereof.



6. IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDFRED AND ADJUDGED:

{2) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Comploint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation tc be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tracts is the sum of $1,500.00 as determined by the Report
of Commissioners of March 15, 1965, which report is hereby confirmed and the
sums therein fixed and adopted as just compensation for subject tracts, as
shown by the following schedule:

TRACTS HOS, 3765E-1 & E-2
Owner: Frank Dale Higgins
Award of Just Compensation $1,500.00

Deposited as estimated compensation & 200,00

Disbursed to Ouner ¢
Balance due to Cwmer $1,500.00
Deposit Deficiency $1, 300.00

7. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $1,300.00, with interest at 6%
per annum from June 1, 1962,until the date of deposit of such deficiency.
Upon receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court 1s
hereby authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the
Registry of this Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payable to
the order of the following-named payee.
Frank Dale Higgins . . . . . . . . $1,500.00 plus all accrued interest

Entered WAR 3 0 1365

ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANIEL

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

nid



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, ) Civil No. 5716
)
Vs, ) Tract No. 3629E
)
178,69 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Osage, Tulsa and Creek ) LoETy
Countles, Cklahoma, and Nora Clifford, ) F: ! L“ E; [“
et al., and Unknown COwners, )
) MAF 31 1975
Defendants. )
NOBLE C. BOOD
JUDGMENT Cler*, . 8. Distriet Court

1. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the Unlted States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tracts, based on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on the
15th day of March, 196G.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected elther
personally or by publication of notice, as preseribed by Rule 714 of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and the
Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Report of Commissioners filed herein on the 15th day of
March, 1965, is hereby accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as tec all
tracts covered by such report. The amount of just compensaticon as to the
subject tracts as fixed by the Commission is set out in paragraph 6 below.

L. Certain deficiencies exist between the amounts depesited as
estimated just compensation for subject tracts and the smounts fixed by the
Commission and the Court as Just compensation and a sum of money sufficient
to cover such deficiencies should be deposited by the Govermment., These
deficiencies are set out in paragraph 6 below.

5. The Court finds upon the evidence presented that the defendants
listed below in paragraph 6 were the sole owners of the above captioned

tracts on the date of taking and are entitled to receive the award thereof.



6. IT 15, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaratien of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, a&s said tracts are described herein, is hareby confirmed;

{b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the above tracts is the sum of $5,500.00 as determined by the Report
of Commissioners of March 15, 1965, which report is hereby confirmed and the
sums therein fixed and adopted as just compensation for subject tracts, as
shown by the following schedule:

TRACT NO. 3629%

Owner: Bugene and Eula Higgins

Award of Just Compensation $5,500.00
Deposited as estimated compensation $1,625.00
Disbursed to Owner $1,525.00
Balance due to Owner $3,975.00
Deposit Deficiency $3,875.00

7. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $3,875.00, with interest at 6%
per annum from August 8, 1963, until the date of depesit of such deficiency,
Upon receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the
Registry of this Court in the amount hereinafter set forth, payable to
the order of the following-named payee.

Eugene and Eula Higgins . . . . . $3,975.00 plus all accrued interest

Entered MAR 3 0 1965

ALLEN E. BARFG W

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

nld



